
bbb

Eds. MORGON, VESSECCHI & GALEMBECK



II EQC & ADF CCW

Organizing Committee

Prof. Dr. Ricardo Vessecchi
Departamento de Química
Faculdade de Filoso�a Ciências e Letras de Ribeirão Preto (FFCLRP)
Universidade de São Paulo (USP)
vessecchi@usp.br

Prof. Dr. Nelson H. Morgon
Departamento de Físico-Química
Instituto de Química
Universidade Estadual de Campinas (UNICAMP)
morgon@iqm.unicamp.br

Prof. Dr. Sérgio E. Galembeck (Coord.)
Departamento de Química
Faculdade de Filoso�a Ciências e Letras de Ribeirão Preto (FFCLRP)
Universidade de São Paulo (USP)
segalemb@usp.br

i FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Organization bbb

Support

ii FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Preface

II ESCOLA DE QUÍMICA COMPUTACIONAL & ADF COMPUTATIONAL
CHEMISTRY WORKSHOP

Computational chemistry plays a central role in modern chemical research. Various molec-
ular properties can be computed with chemical accuracy. In this way, information can
be obtained about quantities that are experimentally inaccessible yet indispensible for
molecular design and synthesis. One of the main objectives of this course is to learn
current state-of-the-art quantum chemical methods and the Amsterdam Density Func-
tional (ADF) computer software. This course deals with ab initio theory (among others,
Hartree-Fock and Møller-Plesset theory) and modern density functional theory (DFT).

These methods are applied in a computer lab in order to get acquainted with important
modeling skills, such as, geometry optimization (molecular structure, stability, and ther-
mochemistry), the exploration of potential energy surfaces (kinetics, reaction mechanism)
and molecular orbital (MO) theory.

An important issue in this course is the unifying power of computational chemistry:
the same theoretical models serve as tools for solving very diverse problems from all
branches of chemistry, ranging from organic chemistry and catalysis via biochemistry till
pharmaceutical sciences.

The course is intended for PhD students and master students. The aim is to provide
participants with enough background and hands-on experience to get started in modeling
chemical structures and reactions with the ADF program. Theoretical background is pro-
vided, but the emphasis is on the application of computational methods to help answering
questions and solving problems in chemical research.

bbb
Ribeirão Preto, SP - Brazil. November, 2015.

bbb
Organizing Committee.

iii FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Schedule

Day Nov Event Subject

Mon 16 Visit to Invicta Brewery (a typical microbrewery)

Tue 17 Lect 1 Predictive Catalysis with the Activation Strain Model
Lect 2 Advanced Features of ADF
Lab 1 Basics of ADF

Wed 18 Lect 3 Halogen Bonding versus Hydrogen Bonding
Lect 4 Resonance Assisted Hydrogen Bonds in DNA
Lab 2 Energy Decomposition Analysis with ADF

Thu 19 Lect 5 Aromaticity. MO Picture of an Intuitive Concept
Lect 6 DNA Replication
Lab 3 Kohn-Sham MO Analysis with ADF

Poster Session

Wed 20 Lect 7 Hypervalence: "Freezing" the SN2 Transition State
Lect 8 DNA Nanoswitches
Lab 4 Activation Strain Analyses of Chemical Reactions

iv FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Invited Speakers

Prof. Dr. F.M. (Matthias) Bickelhaupt
VU University Amsterdam
Radboud University Nijmegen
F.M.Bickelhaupt@vu.nl

I develop chemical theories and methods for rationally designing molecules,
nano-structures and materials as well as chemical processes toward these com-
pounds, based on quantum mechanics and computer simulations. An essential
part of these e�orts is the application of our theories and models in cooper-
ation with experimental groups. My scienti�c activities comprize four main
directions of research that are intimately connected and reinforce each other:
1) Structure and Chemical Bonding in Kohn-Sham Density Functional The-
ory (DFT), 2) Molecular Recognition and Theoretical Biochemistry, 3) Ele-
mentary Chemical Reactions [see: Activation Strain model; Pyfrag], and 4)
Fragment-oriented Design of Catalysts.

Dra. Célia Fonseca Guerra
Associate Professor
VU University Amsterdam
Theoretical Chemistry and ACMM
c.fonsecaguerra@vu.nl

Weak chemical interactions are the driving force for self-assembly in biological
and supramolecular systems. The research in my group focusses on under-
standing these weak chemical interactions with Kohn-Sham MO theory. Our
analyses of cooperativity, π assistance, and substituent e�ects in Watson-Crick
base pairs, DNA mismatches and quadruplexes have provided groundbreaking
new insights in the nature of the hydrogen bond and supramolecular aggrega-
tion. Furthermore, my group is committed to understanding the role of metal
ions in self-assembly processes. The development and the implementation of
chemical analysis methods to understand the nature of hydrogen bonding and
chemical bonding in general are also part of my research program.

v FFCLRP, 2015



Predictive Catalysis with the Activation Strain Model
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt

Reactivity is one of the central issues, if not the core business, of chemistry. Yet, our understanding 
of chemical reactivity, in particular, the height of reaction barriers,  still  lags behind the minute 
understanding that we have today of molecular structure and stability. What is missing is a general 
model that provides physical insight into why a particular reaction has a higher or lower barrier than 
another (competing) reaction. 

Here, we present the Activation Strain model which aims at providing such insight into chemical 
reactivity,  in terms of the reactants. In the Activation Strain model, the potential energy surface 
∆E(ζ) along the reaction coordinate  ζ is decomposed into the strain energy ∆Estrain(ζ) associated 
with the geometrical deformation that the reactants undergo, plus the interaction energy ∆Eint(ζ) 
between the deformed reactants: ∆E(ζ) = ∆Estrain(ζ) + ∆Eint(ζ).

Figure 1. Activation-Strain analysis of palladium-catalysed C–H versus C–C bond activation.

Various  phenomena  and  tuning  parameters  in  catalytic  bond  activation  are  discussed.  What 
determines  the  course  of  oxidative  addition  via  direct  insertion  or  an  SN2  pathway?  Why  is 
activation of the weaker C–C bond more difficult than that of the stronger C–H bond? (The clue is 
contained in Figure 1). I will address various topics, such as, the nature of the bite angle in catalyst 
complexes, steric attraction as opposed to steric repulsion, and the electronic regime of a catalyst.

Literature
1. L. P. Wolters, F. M. Bickelhaupt, WIRES Comput. Mol. Sci. 2015, 5, 324-343 (open access.).
2. I. Fernandez, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Soc. Rev. 2014, 43, 4953-4967 (tutorial review).

3. W.-J. van Zeist, R. Visser, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. 2009, 15, 6112.

4. L. P. Wolters, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Asian J. 2015, 10, 2272-2282.

5. L. P. Wolters, R. Koekkoek, F. M. Bickelhaupt, ACS Catalysis 2015, 5, 5766-5775. 

6. L. P. Wolters, W. J. van Zeist, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. 2014, 20, 11370-11381 (cover). 

7. F. M. Bickelhaupt, J. Comput. Chem. 1999, 20, 114.

II EQC & ADF CCW

vi FFCLRP, 2015



Advanced Features of ADF
Célia Fonseca Guerra

I will guide you through the basic structure of ADF and especially its advanced features through 
which this QM software code distiunguishes itself from other ones.
The following subjects will be addressed:

1. Parallellisation and linearisation of the code.
2. Basis functions: Slater Type Orbitals
3. Numerical integration
4. Energy decomposition analysis
5. Voronoi Deformation Density Charges

Literature
1. G. te Velde, F. M. Bickelhaupt, E. J. Baerends, C. Fonseca Guerra, S. J. A. van Gisbergen, J. G. Snijders, T. Ziegler,  

J. Comput. Chem. 2001, 22, 931-967.

2. F. M. Bickelhaupt, E. J. Baerends, In:  Reviews in Computational Chemistry; K. B. Lipkowitz, D. B. Boyd, Eds.; 

Wiley-VCH: New York, 2000, Vol. 15, pp. 1-86. 

3. C. Fonseca Guerra, J.-W. Handgraaf, E. J. Baerends, F. M. Bickelhaupt, J. Comput. Chem. 2004, 25, 189-210. 

4. C. Fonseca Guerra, J. G. Snijders, G. te Velde , E. J. Baerends, Theor. Chem. Acc. 1998, 99, 391-403.

II EQC & ADF CCW

vii FFCLRP, 2015



Halogen Bonding versus Hydrogen Bonding
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt

I  will  present  the  results  of  an  extensive  computational  analyses  of  the  structure  and bonding 
mechanism in trihalides DX···A– and the analogous hydrogen-bonded complexes DH···A– (D, X, A 
= F, Cl, Br, I) obtained using relativistic density functional theory (DFT) at ZORA-BP86/TZ2P. One 
purpose of these computations has been to obtain a set of consistent data from which reliable trends 
in structure and stability can be inferred over a large range of systems. 

The main objective is however to achieve a detailed understanding of the nature of halogen bonds, 
how they resemble but also how they differ from the better understood hydrogen bonds. Thus, we 
present  an  accurate  physical  model  of  the  halogen  bond  based  on  quantitative  Kohn-Sham 
molecular orbital  (MO) theory, energy decomposition analyses (EDA) and Voronoi deformation 
density (VDD) analyses of the charge distribution.  It  appears that the halogen bond in DX···A– 

arises not only from classical electrostatic attraction but also receives substantial stabilization from 
HOMO–LUMO interactions between the lone pair of A– and the π* orbital on D–X.

Literature
1. L. P. Wolters, F. M. Bickelhaupt, ChemistryOpen 2012, 1, 96-105.

2. L. P. Wolters, P. Schyman, M. J. Pavan, W. L. Jorgensen, F. M. Bickelhaupt, S. Kozuch, WIRES Comput. Mol. Sci. 

2014, 4, 523-540.

3. F. M. Bickelhaupt, E. J. Baerends, In:  Reviews in Computational Chemistry; K. B. Lipkowitz, D. B. Boyd, Eds.; 

Wiley-VCH: New York, 2000, Vol. 15, pp. 1-86. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

viii FFCLRP, 2015



Resonance-Assisted Hydrogen Bonds in DNA
Célia Fonseca Guerra

The  view that  the  hydrogen  bonds  in  Watson-Crick  adenine–
thymine  (AT)  and  guanine–cytosine  (GC)  base  pairs  are  in 
essence  electrostatic  interactions  with  substantial  resonance 
assistance from the  electrons is questioned. Our investigation isπ  
based on a state-of-the-art density functional theoretical (DFT) 
approach  (BP86/TZ2P)  that  has  been  shown  to  properly 
reproduce  experimental  data.  Through  a  quantitative 
decomposition  of  the  hydrogen  bond  energy  into  its  various 
physical terms, we demonstrate that, contrary to the widespread 

belief, donor-acceptor orbital interactions (i.e. , charge transfer) in  σ symmetry between N or O 

lone pairs on one base and N–H  σ*-acceptor orbitals on the other base do provide a substantial 
bonding  contribution  which  is,  in  fact,  of  the  same  order  of  magnitude  as  the  electrostatic 
interaction term. The overall orbital interactions are reinforced by a small  component which stemsπ  
from polarization in the -electron system of the individual bases. This  component is, however,π π  
one order of magnitude smaller than the σ term. 
Furthermore,  we show that  the  cooperative  reinforcement  between hydrogen bonds  in  guanine 
quartets  is  not  caused  by  resonance-assisted  hydrogen  bonding  (RAHB).  This  follows  from 
extensive computational analyses of guanine quartets (G4) and xanthine quartets (X4) based on 
dispersion-corrected density functional theory (DFT-D). Our investigations cover the situation of 
quartets in the gas phase, in aqueous solution as well as in telomere-like stacks. A new mechanism 
for cooperativity between hydrogen bonds in guanine quartets emerges from our quantitative Kohn-
Sham  molecular  orbital  (MO)  and  corresponding  energy  decomposition  analyses  (EDA).  Our 
analyses reveal that the intriguing cooperativity originates from the charge separation that goes with 
donor–acceptor orbital interactions in the -electron system, and not from the strengthening causedσ  
by resonance in the -electron system. The cooperativity mechanism proposed here is argued toπ  
apply,  beyond the  present  model  systems,  also  to  other  hydrogen bonds showing cooperativity 
effects.

Literature

1. L. Guillaumes, S. Simon, C. Fonseca Guerra, Chemistry Open 2015, 4, 318.

2. C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt, J. G.Snijders, E. J. Baerends, Chem. Eur. J. 1999, 5, 3581.

3. C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt, J. G. Snijders, E. J. Baerends, J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2000, 122, 4117

4. C. Fonseca Guerra, H. Zijlstra, G. Paragi, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J., 2011, 17, 12612.

5. C. Fonseca Guerra, T. van der Wijst, M. Swart, J. Poater, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Theoret. Chem. Acc. 2010, 125, 245.

II EQC & ADF CCW

ix FFCLRP, 2015



Aromaticity. MO Picture of an Intuitive Concept
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt

Recently,  we  have  shown  that  the  propensity  of  the   electrons  in  1,3-cyclobutadiene  (orπ  
[4]annulene) as well as in benzene (or [6]annulene) is always to localize the double bonds, against 
the delocalizing force of the  electrons. More importantly, we have also shown that the  electronsσ π  
nevertheless decide about the localization or delocalization of the double bonds.

Here, based on accurate Kohn-Sham DFT computations, we explain the mechanism behind this 
behavior and we show that larger [n]annulenes are subject to the same electronic mechanisms (see 
illustration).  The  geometry  and  nature  of  (anti)aromatic  rings  is  compared  to  that  of  the 
corresponding saturated ones. We also address the issue that aromatic character fades out if one 
goes to larger annulenes, such as, [10]annulenes.

Literature
1. S. C. A. H. Pierrefixe, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. 2007, 13, 6321-6328.

2. S. C. A. H. Pierrefixe, F. M. Bickelhaupt, J. Phys. Chem. A 2008, 112, 12816-12822.

3. S. C. A. H. Pierrefixe, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Aust. J. Chem. 2008, 61, 209-215. 

4. I. Fernandez, F. M. Bickelhaupt, F. P. Cossio, Chem. Eur. J. 2009, 15, 13022-13032.

5. J. Poater, F. Feixas, F. M. Bickelhaupt, M. Solà, Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys. 2011, 13, 20673-20681. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

x FFCLRP, 2015



DNA Replication
Célia Fonseca Guerra

The  discovery  by  Kool  and  co-workers  that 
2,4-difluorotoluene (F) mimics thymine (T) in 
DNA replication has led to a controversy about 
the question if this mimic has the capability of 
forming hydrogen bonds with adenine (A). In 
the  present  study,  we  address  not  only  the 
question  about  the  strengths  of  the  hydrogen 
bonds in AF as compared to those in AT but we 
focus  in  particular  on  the  nature  of  these 
interactions.  Thus,  we have analyzed AF and 
AT  at  the  BP86/TZ2P  level  of  density 

functional theory (DFT). In line with previous experience, this approach is shown to achieve close 
agreement with the available data from ab initio computations and experiment: the complexation 
energy of  AF ( 3.2 kcal/mol)  is  confirmed to be  much weaker  indeed than that  of  AT ( 13.0− −  
kcal/mol). Interestingly, the weak hydrogen bonds in AF still possess a significant orbital interaction 
component that resembles the situation for the more strongly bound AT, as follows from (1) an 
analysis of the orbital electronic structure of AF and AT, (2) a quantitative decomposition of the A–
F and A–T bond energies, as well as (3) a quantitative decomposition of the charge redistribution 
associated with the A–F and A–T interactions based on the Voronoi deformation density (VDD) 
method. The VDD method has been further developed such that the charge redistribution Q perΔ  
atom can be decomposed into a component associated with the Pauli repulsive orbital interactions 
and a component associated with the bonding orbital interactions: Q = QΔ Δ Pauli+ QΔ oi. Implications 
of our findings for the mechanism of DNA replication are discussed.
Furthermore,  with  dispersion-corrected DFT computations we reveal the key factors behind the 
intrinsic affinity of a DNA template–primer complex to select the correct nucleotide. 

Literature
1. C. Fonseca Guerra, F.M. Bickelhaupt, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed. 2002, 41, 2092.

2. J. Poater, M. Swart, C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Commun. 2011, 47, 7326.

3. C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt, E. J. Baerends, ChemPhysChem 2004, 5, 481

4. C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt,  J. Chem. Phys. 2003, 119. 4262

II EQC & ADF CCW

xi FFCLRP, 2015



Hypervalence: "Freezing" the SN2 Transition State
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt

Silicon in [Cl-SiH3-Cl]– is hypervalent whereas carbon in [Cl-CH3-Cl]– is not. In this talk, I show 
how this can be understood in terms of the ball-in-a-box model according to which silicon fits 
perfectly into the box that is constituted by the five substituents, while carbon is too small and, in a 
sense, "drops to the bottom" of the box (see illustration, left). Proceeding from this insight, I will  
develop a strategy for creating a stable species involving a truly hypervalent, five-coordinate carbon 
atom (see illustration, middle). If successful, this quest would come down to a violation of the octet 
rule for carbon! One might conceive this also as "freezing" the otherwise labile SN2 transition state, 
turning it into a stable equilibrium structure (see illustration, right).

Literature
1. S. C. A. H. Pierrefixe, S. J. M. van Stralen, J. N. P. van Stralen, C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt,  Angew. 

Chem. 2009, 121, 6591-6593; Angew. Chem. Int. Ed. 2009, 48, 6469-6471.

2. S. C. A. H. Pierrefixe, J. Poater, C. Im, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. 2008, 14, 6901-6911.

3. S. C. A. H. Pierrefixe, C. Fonseca Guerra, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. 2008, 14, 819-828.

4. A. P. Bento, F. M. Bickelhaupt, J. Org. Chem. 2007, 72, 2201-2207.

5. A. P. Bento, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Asian J. 2008, 3, 1783-1792.

6. M. G. Goesten, C. Fonseca Guerra, F. Kapteijn, J. Gascon, F. M. Bickelhaupt,  Angew. Chem. Int. Ed. 2015,  54, 

12034-12038.

II EQC & ADF CCW

xii FFCLRP, 2015



DNA Nanoswitches
Célia Fonseca Guerra

We have theoretically analyzed Watson-Crick GC base pairs in which purine-C8 and/or pyrimidine-
C6 positions carry a substituent X = NH–, NH2, NH3

+ (N series), O–, OH or OH2
+ (O series), using 

the generalized gradient approximation (GGA) of density  functional  theory at  BP86/TZ2P. The 
purpose is to study the effects on structure and hydrogen bond strength if X = H is substituted by an 
anionic, neutral or cationic substituent. We find that replacing X = H by a neutral substituent has 
relatively small effects. Introducing a charged substituent, on the other hand, leads to substantial 
and characteristic changes in hydrogen bond lengths, strengths and bonding mechanism. In general, 
introducing  an  anionic  substituent  reduces  the  hydrogen-bond  accepting  and  increases  the 
hydrogen-bond donating capabilities of a DNA base,  and vice versa for a cationic sub-stituent. 
Thus, along both, the N and O series of substituents, the geometric shape and bond strength of our 
DNA base  pair  can  be  chemically  switched  between  three  states,  thus  yielding  a  chemically 
controlled supramolecular switch. 

Interestingly,  the  orbital  interaction  component  in  some  of  these  hydrogen  bonds  is  found  to 
contribute more than 49% of the attractive interactions and is thus virtually equal in magnitude to 
the electrostatic component, which provides the other somewhat less than 51% of the attraction.

Literature
1. C. Fonseca Guerra, T. van der Wijst, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. 2006, 12, 3032.

2. C. Fonseca Guerra, Z. Szekeres, F. M. Bickelhaupt, Chem. Eur. J. (communication) 2011, 17, 8816.

3. C. Fonseca Guerra, T. van der Wijst, F. M. Bickelhaupt, ChemPhysChem 2006, 7, 1971

II EQC & ADF CCW

xiii FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Contents

12
Predictive Catalysis with the Activation Strain Model
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt vi

Advanced Features of ADF
Célia Fonseca Guerra vii

Halogen Bonding versus Hydrogen Bonding
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt viii

Resonance-Assisted Hydrogen Bonds in DNA
Célia Fonseca Guerra ix

Aromaticity. MO Picture of an Intuitive Concept
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt x

DNA Replication
Célia Fonseca Guerra xi

Hypervalence: "Freezing" the SN2 Transition State
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt xii

DNA Nanoswitches
Célia Fonseca Guerra xiii

Functionalization of the oxide/hydroxide of iron (δ-FeOOH): A the-
oretical and experimental study
Silviana Correa 1

The nature of the Ru-NO+ bond in complexes containing pyridine-
functionalized NHCs and PHCs
Alexandre Osmar Ortolan 3

Isomers and Conformers of Ruthenophanes containing NHCs
bridges: A computational insight
Alexandre Osmar Ortolan 5

Investigation of the Stuttgart/Dresden pseudopotential in the
G3(MP2,CSSD,rel) theory with M06-L for
Cleuton de Souza Silva 7

Interaction between a Naphthalene diimide derivatives and G-
quartets of G-quadruplex structures
Christian Solis Calero 9

xiv FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Use of implicit solvation models combined with high-level calcula-
tion s for understanding of the formamide internal rotational barrier
height
Régis Casimiro Leal 11

Bonding Situation in Ruthenium (II) and Osmium (II) Nitrosyl
Complexes with Amino Acids as Ligands
Karla Furtado Andriani 13

DFT modelling of chalcogenate-protected gold nanoclusters: com-
paring to the Au(111) face
Felipe Silveira de Souza Schneider 15

Shedding Light on the Nature of Host-guest Interactions in ExBox-
PAH Complexes
Glaucio Régis Nagurniak 17

Theoretical Investigation of the Isomoschatoline Fragmentation
Pathways
Iran da Luz Sousa 19

Adsorption energies of hydrazine and its derivatives on Pt4 cluster,
the in�uence of H atoms on the energy values
Marina Pelegrini 21

Computational studies of the �uorescence quantum yield of N-
Acetyl-L-tryptophan (NATA)
Alvaro Jhovaldo Lopez Ayme 23

Towards an empirical potentials description of aromatic Halogen-
Bonds
Lucas de Azevedo Santos 24

Poly(pyrazolyl)borates ligands: A theoretical study of transition
metal complexes
Renato L. T. Parreira 25

Employing a Genetic Algorithm to Survey the MP2 Energy Surface
of Sodium-Potassium Clusters
Mateus Xavier Silva 27

A simple and versatile computational protocol for prediction of Pt-
195 NMR chemical shifts using a new relativistic all-electron basis
set

xv FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Diego Fernando da Silva Paschoal 29

Identi�cation of acetogenins by the use of ab initio IR calculations
and hydrogen bonding e�ects
Arnaldo Fernandes da Silva Filho 31

Coupled Quantum/Classical method for long-range charge transfer
with applications to electron and proton transfer e�ects
Robson da Silva Oliboni 32

Optical spectroscopy of the yellow pigment components from ar-
buscular mycorrhizal roots using Density Functional Theory calcu-
lations (DFT)
William Ernesto Abarca Menjivar 34

Gold Trinuclear Communication: The Behavior Under Oxidative
Additions
Rafael de Mattos Piccoli 36

xvi FFCLRP, 2015



Functionalization of the oxide/hydroxide of iron (delta-FeOOH): A theoretical 

and experimental study 
 

Silviana Corrêa1*, Maíra S. Pires1, Lívia C. T. Lacerda1, Marcus V. J. Rocha1-2 (PQ), Teodorico 

C. Ramalho1 (PQ), Elaine F. F. da Cunha1 (PQ). 

silvianacorrea123@yahoo.com.br 
1Laboratory of Molecular Modeling, Department of Chemistry, Federal University of Lavras, Lavras/MG 
2Department of Theoretical Chemistry, Faculty of Sciences, Vrije Universiteit, Amsterdam, Países Baixos 

 

Introduction 

 The hybrid materials are of great interest in commercial applications due to their unique 

properties resulting from the combination of thermal and chemical stability of the inorganic 

components and the flexibility of organic polymers. The development of hybrids based on 

PMMA (polymethylmethacrylate) and iron oxides have led to nanomaterials that have 

biomedical applications. For example, iron oxide microspheres have been used in hyperthermia 

treatments in cancer patients [1]. In view of this scenario, the objective is to synthesize a new 

hybrid material, PMMA/δ-FeOOH, assessing their spectroscopic and structural properties. 
 

Methodology 

The hybrid was obtained experimentally by functionalization of δ-FeOOH particles with 

TMSM (trimetóxisililpropilmetilmetacrilato), 500mg of the particles were dispersed in 2,6mL of 

TMSM and agitated in an ultrasound bath for 24 hours at 55 ° C. Lastly, washed with toluene 

and dried at 50 ° C for 24 hours. The material was characterized by spectroscopy in the infrared 

Fourier transform spectroscopy (FTIR). 

The theoretical calculations of potential energy surface (PES) were performed in periodic 

boundary conditions in the BAND program module ADF (Amsterdam Density Functional) in 

PBE/TZP level. A PCA analysis was done to interpret the results [2]. 
 

Results and Discussion 

 IR spectra were obtained for the materials δ-FeOOH (pristine) and δ-FeOOH/TMSM 

(Figure 1). In the spectrum of the functionalized ferroxita band 1096 cm-1 is attributed to the 

covalent Si-O-Fe. The functionalization occurs with the formation of Si-O-Fe bond. The 

disappearance of Fe-OH bond in 908cm-1 in the infrared spectrum of the δ-FeOOH/TMSM is 

also further evidence of the formation of the hybrid material. 

2000 1800 1600 1400 1200 1000 800

45

60

75

90

105

(C-C-O)(C-O)

(Fe-OH)

A
TR

 (%
)

Wavenumber (cm-1)

 FeOOH

 FeOOH grafted

(Fe-OH)

(C=O)

 
Figure 1. IR spectrum for δ-FeOOH and δ-FeOOH / TMSM. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

1 FFCLRP, 2015



For construction of EPS (Figure 2) points were selected using factorial design star type, 

and the center point of the intersection angles 130, 130 relative to PMMA with the oxide surface. 

 
Figure 2. PMMA/δ-FeOOH (A); Potential energy surface chart (B). 

 

The point of lowest energy is characterized by the angles (155, 130). This feature defines  

the most stable structure of the hybrid material. The vibrational frequencies are in good 

agreement with the experimental. 

 

Conclusions 

In the IR spectrum, the formation is observed of the band that confirms the 

functionalization of iron oxide, and the potential energy surface calculations confirm that the 

formation of the material is favorable thermodynamically.  

The results allowed the identification of the PES minimum energy for hybrid PMMA/δ-

FeOOH. The theoretical IR calculation in good agreement with the experimental values. 

 
 

Acknowledgements 

 To CAPES, CNPq and UFLA by financial aid and infrastructure to carry out the work. 
 

Referências  
[1] Kawashita, M. et al. J. Mater. Sci: Mater. Med. 2008, 19, 1897. 

[2] Rocha, M. V. J. et al. Spect. Acta A: Mol. Biom. Spect, 2014, 117, 276-283. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

2 FFCLRP, 2015



The nature of the Ru-NO+ bond in complexes containing
pyridine-functionalized NHCs and PHCs

Alexandre O. Ortolan1† (PG), Giovanni F. Caramori1 (PQ), Renato L.T. Parreira2 (PQ),
Eder H. da Silva2 (PG).

†e-mail: alexandre.osmar@posgrad.ufsc.br
1 Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, Campus Universitário Trindade,
Florianópolis, SC, 88040-900, Brazil.
2 Núcleo de Pesquisa em Ciências Exatas e Tecnológicas, Universidade de Franca, Franca, SP, 14404-600,
Brazil.

Introduction
Nitric Oxide, NO, is involved in the control of sleep, neurotransmission, cardiovascular

control and in the blood pressure.1 In these sense, the study of nitrosyl complexes is a
convenient task to find new potential NO release systems.2 Specially ruthenium nitrosyl
complexes are good candidates due their physical and chemical characteristics,3 where the
NO reactivity is strongly modulated by the different ligands attached in the ruthenium
centre.4 A well-established class of ligands, the N-heterocyclic carbenes, NHCs, with a high
𝜎 donation and a poor 𝜋 acceptance are widely employed in organometallic chemistry.5
Recently Cheng and its colleagues6 reported a series of nitrosyl ruthenium complexes with
pyridine-functionalized NHCs acting as a bidentate ligand, which lead us to verify the
influence of the carbene nature and the different NO binding positions in the Ru-NO+

bond.7

Computational Methodology
The geometries were optimized with the BP86-D3/Def2-TZVP level of theory win

conjunction with ZORA as implemented in the ORCA v3.0.1 package. The minima structure
were verified by the absence of negative eigenvalues in the hessian matrices. The Ru-NO+

bond was analyzed by the energy decomposition analysis EDA-NOCV, at BP86-D3/TZVP+
level of theory, in the ADF 2013 package.

Results and Discussion
The results are summarized in a recently publication.7 Adopting the Cheng’s6 complex

1a as a model structure. We investigated the influence of different heteroatoms in the NHC
skeleton, and the NO+ group in the different positions, as shown in Fig. 1. The optimized
structures show a good agreement with the experimental x-ray data6, and the almost linear
angle (≈180∘) of Ru-N-O confirm the NO+ character. The Ru-NO+ bond lengths are shorter
than the Ru-Carbene and the Ru-N from the pyridine. The Ru-NO+ bond are shorter in
the 1a-16a than the 1b-16c complexes. In 1c-16c the carbene trans has a big influence in
the bond, specially in the PHCs complexes.

The interaction energy term was more stabilizing in the a complexes, followed by the b
and c. The less stabilized was the PHCs. The bond was majority covalent (≈70%), and two
𝜋-backdonation from Ru→NO+ and a 𝜎-donation NO+ →Ru is the principal contributors
to these stabilization, as shown in the Fig. 1.

II EQC & ADF CCW

3 FFCLRP, 2015



(Experimental)
Calculated

(a)

1a 2a 3a 4a

5a 8a 6a 9a

7a 10a 11a 16a

12a 13a 14a 15a

(b) (c)

Figure 1: (a) Optimized geometries for complexes 1a-1c, including the calculated and
experimental6 bond lengths (Å) and angles (∘) for complex 1a, (b) for complexes 1a-16a,
exemplifying the different carbenes used in this study, and (c) the density deformation
channels for complexes 2a and 7a, showing the two 𝜋-backdonation metal→ligand (Δ𝜌1
and Δ𝜌2) and the 𝜎-donation ligand→metal (Δ𝜌3)

Conclusions
The weaker Ru-NO+ bonds was found in the PHCs, especially in complexes when the

NO+ group is bonded trans to the carbene group. The bond was more covalent than
electrostatic in all 1a-16c complexes.

Acknowledgements
The authors thank the CAPES, CNPq and FAPESP. Research carried out with the

support of Centro Nacional de Supercomputação (CESUP), Universidade Federal do Rio
Grande do Sul (UFRGS).

References
[1] Calabrese, V.; Mancuso, C.; Calvani, M.; Rizzarelli, E.; Butterfield, D. A.; Stella, A. M. G. Nat.

Rev. Neurosci., 2007, 8, 766-775
[2] Kawano, M.; Ishikawa, A.; Morioka, Y.; Tomizawa, H.; Miki, E.; Ohashi, Y., J. Chem. Soc. Dalt.

Trans., 2000, 2425-2431
[3] Andriani, K. F.; Caramori, G. F.; Doro, F. G.; Parreira, R. L. T., Dalton Trans., 2014, 43, 8792-8804
[4] Rose, M. J.; Mascharak, P. K. Curr. Opin. Chem. Biol., 2008, 12, 238-244
[5] Phukan, A. K.; Guha, A. K.; Sarmah, S. Dewhurst, R. D., J. Org. Chem., 2013, 78, 11032-11039
[6] Cheng, Y.; Sun, J.; Yang, H.; Xu, H.; Li, Y.; Chen, X.; Xue, Z., Organometallics, 2009, 28, 819-823
[7] Caramori, G. F.; Ortolan, A. O.; Parreira, R. L. T.; Silva, E. H. J. Organomet. Chem., 2015,

799-800, 54-60.

II EQC & ADF CCW

4 FFCLRP, 2015



Isomers and Conformers of Ruthenophanes containing NHCs
bridges: A computational insight

Alexandre O. Ortolan1† (PG), Giovanni F. Caramori1 (PQ), Renato L.T. Parreira2 (PQ),
Eder H. da Silva2 (PG).

†e-mail: alexandre.osmar@posgrad.ufsc.br
1 Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, Campus Universitário Trindade,
Florianópolis, SC, 88040-900, Brazil.
2 Núcleo de Pesquisa em Ciências Exatas e Tecnológicas, Universidade de Franca, Franca, SP, 14404-600,
Brazil.

Introduction
Cyclophanes are defined as compounds containing bridged aromatic rings,1 and due to

their structural features, they are used in polymer production, as catalysts in asymmetric
synthesis, biological recognition processes and in host-guest interactions, such as cation-𝜋
and anion-𝜋.2 An interesting class of cyclophanes are those bridged by NHCs units. Baker
and colleagues3 reported a ruthenophane presenting an unusual (𝜂1−NHC)2:𝜂6− arene
binding, 1. Seeking to give more insight about the electronic structure of this complex, and
extend our previous work4 we studied the complex reported by Baker3 (1), its different
possible isomers and conformers, through the energy decomposition analysis, EDA-NOCV.

Computational Methodology
The geometry optimizations were performed by with the BP86-D3/Def2-TZVP level

of theory, including ZORA in the ORCA v3.0.1 package. The minima structures were
verified by the absence of imaginary vibrational frequencies. The interaction between
the cyclophane↔{RuCl}+ fragments was analyzed by the energy decomposition analysis,
EDA-NOCV, at BP86-D3/TZVP+ level of theory, as implemented in the ADF 2013 package.

Results and Discussion
The optimizations showed that the isomers 1s and 2 adopt an 𝜂2-arene coordination with

the top aromatic moiety, whereas the others, 1, 3-9 prefer an 𝜂6-arene coordination to the
ruthenium atom, as shown in Fig. 1. The electronic energy indicates that the more stable
complexes are the 1 and 4, and that the bottom aromatic moiety, which are not bonded to the
ruthenium, controls this factor, were the stabilization follow the trend orto>meta>para. The
EDA-NOCV results showed that the cyclophane↔{RuCl}+ interaction are very stabilizing,
ranging between -327.9 and -362.6 kcal·mol−1. For all complexes, the orbital term was the
most pronounced, indicating a large covalent character (about ≈ 55% of the total stabilizing
interactions), where the electrostatic component, describing the coulombic interaction was
also high stabilizing (≈ 45%). The density deformation channels indicates two 𝜎-donation
from the carbene atom to the metallic centre and a 𝜋-backdonation metal→ligand.

Conclusions
It was found that the Baker3 complex is the energetically the most stable among the

different isomers, followed by the meta-orto isomer. The interaction is mostly covalent but

II EQC & ADF CCW

5 FFCLRP, 2015



(a) (b) (c)

Figure 1: (a) Optimized geometries for complexes 1-9 with some geometrical bond lengths,
in Å; (b) electronic energy relative to complex 1; the EDA-NOCV energy terms (Δ𝐸𝑖𝑛𝑡,
Δ𝐸𝑒𝑙𝑒, Δ𝐸𝑃 𝑎𝑢𝑙𝑖 and Δ𝐸𝑜𝑟𝑏) for complexes 1-9; and the interaction energy (Δ𝐸𝑖𝑛𝑡) relative
to complex 1; and (c) the forth first density deformation channels, Δ𝜌1-Δ𝜌4 for complex 1.

with a wide electrostatic character. The density flow show two 𝜎-donation to the ruthenium
centre and also a 𝜋-backdonation from the metal to the cyclophane.

Acknowledgements
The authors thank the CAPES, CNPq and FAPESP. Research carried out with the

support of Centro Nacional de Supercomputação (CESUP), Universidade Federal do Rio
Grande do Sul (UFRGS).

References
[1] Gleiter, R.; Hopf, H.; Modern Cyclophane Chemistry, 2004 WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH& Co.KGaA
[2] Caramori, G. F.; Galembeck, S. E.; J. Phys. Chem. A, 2007, 111, 1705-1712
[3] Baker, M. V.; Brown, D. H.; Haque, R. A.; Skelton, B. W.; White, A. H.; Dalton Trans., 2010, 70-72
[4] Caramori, G. F.; Garcia, L. C.; Andrada, D. M.; Frenking, G.; Dalt. Trans., 2014, 43, 14710-14719

II EQC & ADF CCW

6 FFCLRP, 2015



Investigation of the Stuttgart/Dresden pseudopotential in the G3(MP2,CSSD,rel) 
theory with M06-L for compounds containing transition elements 

Cleuton de Souza Silva(PG)1,2, Rogério Custodio(PQ)2 
e-mail:cleutonsouza@yahoo.com.br

1Institute of Sciences Exact and Technology, Federal University of Amazonas, Cep: 69077-000, Itacoatiara-AM; 
2Department of Physical Chemistry, Institute of Chemistry, State University of Campinas, Cep: 13083-872, Campinas-

SP; 

INTRODUCTION 

The Gaussian theory has been developed over the last decades with the goal of approaching 
exact molecular energies using a set of ab initio calculations.  Mayhall et al.  collected a test set 
comprising of 20 enthalpies of formation for transition metal compounds for testing three different 
methods. One of them is referred to as the G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) theory and provided a mean absolute 
deviation (MAD) of 4.58 kcal mol-1 , which is three times the average experimental uncertainty of 
1.5 kcal mol-1 . The objective of this work is to test the Stuttgart/Dresden pseudopotential in the 
G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) with M06-L to be used in transition metal compounds. 

METHODS 

The G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) composite energy is obtained by combining CCSD(T), MP2, and 
Douglas-Kroll-Hess  (DKH)  calculations  with  progressively  larger  basis  sets,  and  including 
firstorder spin-orbit corrections for atoms and molecules (ΔE(SO)), zero-point energy corrections 
(E(ZPE)), and an empirical higher level correction (E(HLC)) that depends on the number of paired 
and unpaired electrons. 

All steps of the original G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) theory were used and adapted to include the 
Stuttgart/Dresden pseudopotential. The modified method was named as G3(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD). 
The general expression for the composite energy is given by the expression: 

Eo[G3(MP2, CCSD, rel)] ) = CCSD(T)/6- 31G(d) + ΔE(MP2) + ΔE(rel) + ΔE(SO) + E(HLC) + 
E(ZPE) 

Where: ΔE(MP2) ) = E[MP2/G3MP2LargeXP] - E[MP2/6-31G(d)]    And 

ΔE(rel) ) = E[DKH-CCSD(T)/6-31G(d)] – E[CCSD(T)/6-31G(d)]

The scalar relativistic corrections were obtained from DKH-CCSD(T)/6-31G(d) single-point energy 
calculations using a second-order DKH scalar relativistic Hamiltonian. The ZPE correction was 
obtained  from  scaled  harmonic  approximation  and  spin-orbit  effects  were  obtained  from  the 
literature. 

RESULTS

Table  1  contains  20  enthalpies  of  formation  of  compounds  containing  Sc-Zn  atoms 
calculated  using  the  G3(MP2,CCSD,rel),  G3(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD)  and 
G3M06(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD) methods. The deviations with respect to available experimental data 
for these molecules are given in this table as well as the mean absolute deviation (MAD). All data 
are in kcal mol-1 and were calculated as experiment minus theoretical data.  G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) 
presented a MAD of 4.58 kcal mol-1, And G3(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD) presented a similar MAD of 
4.39 kcal mol-1 . A general comparison of the data shows that the use of pseudopotential does not 
follow  the  same  trend  of  the  deviation  observed  for  the  all-electron  calculations,  while 

II EQC & ADF CCW

7 FFCLRP, 2015



G3M06(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD)  presented a similar MAD of 3.95 kcal mol-1
TABLE  1:  Experimental  enthalpies  of  formation  (in  kcal  mol-1 )  at  298  K  and  deviations  calculated  at  the 
G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) and G3(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD) levels of theory. 

Moléculas Experimental G3(MP2,CCSD,rel) G3(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD) G3M06(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD)
ScO -13.0±2.2 -2.4 -7.59 -7.39
ScCl3 -160,5±2.1 5.97 -0.04 0.41
TiO -13.7±2.2 0.68 -7.88 -6.61
TiF4 -370.8±1 5.48 -1.43 0.18
VO -31.8±2 -1.97 -9.24 -5.63

CrCl -31.0±0.6 1.13 1.03 2.17
CrO3 -77.3±1 9.12 2.49    -3.77
MnCl 15,8±1.6 9.37 6.91 9.45
MnS 63.31±2 1.5 -4.94 -3.14
FeCl 49.5±1.6 8.95 5.81 2.56
FeCl2 -32.8±1 7.71 3.54 4.51
FeCl3 -60.5±1.2 9.43 3.17 5.76
CoCl2 -22.6±1 5.56 -0.92 0.43
CoCl3 -39.1±2.5 2.94 -7.38 -4.30
NiCl2 -17.4±1 5.35 -0.26 0.37
NiF2 -77.8±1.1 8.9 6.21 8.90
CuH 65.9±2 -0.53 -4.22 -6.49
CuCl 19.3±2 0.83 6.40 5.34
ZnH 62.9±0.5 0.31 -2.85 -0.31

Zn(CH3)2 12.86±2 3.52 -4.31 -1.33
MAD 4.58 4.33 3.95    

CONCLUSIONS 

The  G3(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD)  and  G3M06(MP2,CCSD,rel,SDD)  method,  which  includes  scalar 
relativistic effects, presented a mean absolute deviation of 4.39 kcal mol -1 and 3,95 kcal mol-1 for a 
test set of 20 enthalpies. The method presents an excellent performance when compared with the 
all-electron version. The outliers observed in both sets of calculations are being analyzed. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

The  authors  are  grateful  for  the  support  given  by  FAPEAM,  CAPES,  CNPQ,  FAPESP  and 
FAEPEX(UNICAMP). 

REFERENCES

1 L. Curtiss, R. Raghavachari, P. Radfern, V. Rassolov. J. Chem. Phys.,109 , 7764, (1998). 

2 L. Curtiss, R. Raghavachari, P. Radfern, J. Chem. Phys.,126 , 084108, (2007). 

3 . J. DeYonker, K. Peterson, G. Steyl, A. Wilson, T. Cundari, J. Phys. Chem. A, 111 , 11269, (2009). 

4 N. Mayhall, R. Raghavachari, P. Radfern, L. Curtiss. J. Phys. Chem. A, 113 , 5170, (2009). 

II EQC & ADF CCW

8 FFCLRP, 2015



Interaction between a Naphthalene diimide derivatives and G-quartets of 
G-quadruplex structures 

Christian Solis Calero* (PQ)1,2, Hernandes H. Carvalho (PQ)1 
1Departamento de Biologia Estrutural e Funcional. Universidade Estadual de Campinas, CP 6109 13083-865 , 

Campinas, SP, Brasil. 
2Institut d’Investigació en Ciències de la Salut (IUNICS). Departament de Química. Universitat de les Illes 

Balears. E-07122 Palma de Mallorca, Spain. 
 

Introduction 
G-quadruplex (GQ) structures are non-canonical secondary structures of DNA, some of them 
has been found in relevant regions of human genome such as telomeres,1,2 and promoter 
regions of oncogenic genes, being considered potential therapeutic targets against cancer 
(Mitchell et al, 2013). Some Naphtalene diimide derivatives has been demonstrated as ligands 
of these GQ-structures modulating their stability, and in consequence their biochemical 
effects. Understanding the interaction between small organic ligands such as Naphthalene 
diimides (NDIs) and DNA G-quadruplex structure at the molecular level is important for the 
design of new drugs and probes that can recognize these structural motifs.  

Methodology 
Five individual GQ structures having NDIs as ligands were retrieved from PDB database 
(accessing codes: 4DAQ, 4DA3, 3 UYH, 3T5E, and 3SC8) and compared each other by 
structural alignment for determining a consensus pattern of interaction between a G-quartets 
and NDIs (Fig 1). Then the geometries of the stacked complex between three, two or one G-
quartet and a NDI, and their isolated forms were optimized at PBE/DNP DFT level of 
calculus using dmol3 program, in order to investigate the interactions between GQ and NDIs, 
and the influence of the number G-quartets on them. It should be noted that some authors 
argue that BSSE for numerical basis sets such as DNP is close to zero, and the DNP set is 
comparable in quality to quite large triple-zeta basis sets, being efficient in terms of accuracy 
per computational cost.4,5 Bulk solvation effects were represented by the COSMO continuum 
solvation model assuming the bulk dielectric constant of 78.5 for water. The binding energy 
values for the interaction of NDI moiety and the G-quartets were determined by:  
E = E (G4 · · · NDI)− E (G4)− E (NDI), where E (G4· · ·NDI) is the energy of the G-quartet 
complex with NDI, E (G4) is the energy of an isolated G-quartet and E (NDI) is the energy of 
the optimized NDI molecule. 
 
Results 
The consensus structure for the complex between GQ G-quartets and NDI moiety is shown in 
Fig 1A, their pi interactions between NDI moiety and adjacent G-quartet are shown in Fig 1B.   

 
Figure 1. Consensus structure for the interaction between GQ and NDI moiety. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

9 FFCLRP, 2015



 
 
The differences between the values of binding energy between NDI moiety and the GQ 
structure including one, two or three G-quartets were not superior to 2.3 Kcal mol-1 
 
Conclusion 
According to our results, the interaction between the adjacent G-quartet and NDI moiety was 
not influenced by the presence of the other G-quartets, then a model which includes one G-
quartet and a NDI moiety is sufficient for studying at other levels of calculus, the van der 
Waals dispersive forces, permanent electrostatic effects of interacting dipoles and 
hydrophobic effect included in the aromatic stacking. 
 
Acknowledgments  

This study was funded by A grant from Fundação de Amparo à Pesquisa do Estado de São Paulo 

(FAPESP) (Grant no 2009/16150-6). The authors are grateful to the Molecular Reactivity and Drug Design 

Group of Universitat de las Illes Balears (UIB), for access to their computational facilities. 

References 
[1] Collie, G.W.; Promontorio, R.; Hampel, S.M.; Micco, M.; Neidle, S.; Parkinson, G.N.  J. Am. Chem. Soc. 
2012, 134, 2723-2731. 
[2] Parkinson, G.N.; Cuenca, F.; Neidle, S. J. Mol. Biol. 2008, 381, 1145-1156. 
[3] Micco, M.; Collie, G.W.; Dale, A.G.; Ohnmacht, S.A.; Pazitna, I.; Gunaratnam, M.; Reszka, A.P.; Neidle, S. 
J. Med. Chem. 2013, 56, 2959-2974.  
[4] Benedek, N.A.; Snook, I.K.; Latham, K.; Yarovsky, I. J. Chem. Phys. 2005,122, 144102. 
[5] Inada, Y.; Orita, H. J. Comput. Chem. 2008, 29, 225-232. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

II EQC & ADF CCW

10 FFCLRP, 2015



Use of implicit solvation models combined with high-level calculations for 

understanding of the formamide internal rotational barrier height 

Régis Casimiro Leal
1,2

 (PG)* & Rogério Custodio
1
 (PQ) 

regis.leal@iqm.unicamp.br 
1 
Universidade Estadual de Campinas (UNICAMP), Instituto de Química, 13083-970, Campinas-SP, Brasil. 

2 
Instituto Federal de Educação, Ciência e Tecnologia do Rio Grande do Norte (IFRN), 59215-000, Nova Cruz-

RN, Brasil. 

Introduction 

The internal rotation potential of amide C-N bonds is important for the understanding 

of the conformation of proteins. Hence many experimental and theoretical studies have been 

reported on the internal rotation of the amide bond. 
[1]

 Formamide had attracted much interest 

to characterize its fundamental properties for the last two decades since it is the simplest 

compound containing the amide linkage (-CO-NH-). 
[2, 3]

 

Experimental observations have revealed that the internal rotational barrier height of 

the amide bond is strongly affected by the solvent. The importance of the use of large basis set 

and electron correlation correction in conformational energy calculations has been 

claimed.
[1,3]

 Therefore, the objective of this work is to conduct a systematic study involving 

basis set, electron correlation and solvent effect on the barrier high. 

Computational Methodology 

All calculations were carried out with Gaussian 09W 
[4]

 software and aug-cc-pVTZ 

Dunning basis set using B3LYP hybrid density functional, second-order Møller-Plesset 

Perturbation Theory, Quadratic Configuration Interaction (QCI) calculations including singles 

and doubles substitutions with a triples contribution and Coupled Cluster (CC) method using 

both singles and doubles substitutions including triple excitations non-iteratively. The 

solvation effect was calculated using implicit solvation models: PCM (Polarizable Continuum 

Model), C-PCM (Conductor-like PCM), IEFPCM (Integral Equation Formalism Polarizable 

Continuum Model), SMD and COSMO (Conductor-like Screening Model) in different 

environments n-hexane, thf, methanol, water and formamide. 

Results and Discussion 

 Investigations carried out by our group using the G3(MP2)//B3-CEP composite 

theory
[5]

 indicated that the planar structure is 20.7 kcal mol
-1

 more stable than the 

conformation where the O-C-N-H dihedral angles are 90°. The maxima of the potential curve 

were characterized as transition states: Ts1 (562.2i cm
-1

) and Ts2 (479.9i cm
-1

) are 15.8 and 

17.2 kcal mol
-1

 more stable than the planar structure. Figure 1 shows the most important 

conformations of the formamide. 

    
Planar Ts1 90º Ts2 

Figure 1. Different geometries of formamide. 

From the transition structures calculated in vacuum, Tsn (n=1 and 2) the solvent effect 

was included in the calculations in order to estimate the changes in the barrier high, shown in 

Table 1. The results show that the barrier can be enlarged in values around ±2 kcal mol
-1

. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

11 FFCLRP, 2015



Table 1. Theoretical values for rotation barriers of formamide (90°) in solution, kcal.mol
-1

 

Method/ 

basis set 

Solvents 
Internal rotational barrier heights 

PCM SMD IEFPCM  COSMO C-PCM 

B3LYP/ 

aug-cc-pVTZ  

(vacuum =23,74) 

n-hexane (ε=1.88) 24,24 24,16 24,24 24,45 24,24 

thf (ε=7.42) 24,97 24,75 24,97 25,46 24,97 

methanol (ε=32.61) 25,20 26,20 25,20 25,79 25,20 

water (ε=78.35) 25,24 26,29 25,24 25,85 25,24 

formamide (ε=108.94) 25,25 26,28 25,25 25,87 25,25 

MP2/ 

aug-cc-pVTZ  

(vacuum =22,97) 

n-hexane (ε=1.88) 23,57 23,50 23,57 23,75 23,57 

thf (ε=7.42) 24,27 24,07 24,27 24,75 24,27 

methanol (ε=32.61) 24,50 25,51 24,50 25,09 24,50 

water (ε=78.35) 24,54 25,62 24,54 25,15 24,54 

formamide (ε=108.94) 24,55 25,60 24,55 25,16 24,55 

QCISD(T)/ 

aug-cc-pVTZ  

(vacuum =22,19) 

n-hexane (ε=1.88) 22,82 22,75 22,82 23,02 22,82 

thf (ε=7.42) 23,56 23,29 23,56 24,08 23,57 

methanol (ε=32.61) 23,80 24,89 23,80 24,42 23,80 

water (ε=78.35) 23,85 24,98 23,84 24,48 23,85 

formamide (ε=108.94) 23,85 24,97 23,85 24,50 23,85 

CCSD(T)/ 

aug-cc-pVTZ 

(vacuum =22,11) 

n-hexane (ε=1.88) 22,74 22,67 22,74 22,95 22,75 

thf (ε=7.42) 23,49 23,36 23,49 24,01 23,50 

methanol (ε=32.61) 23,73 24,82 23,73 24,36 23,73 

water (ε=78.35) 23,78 24,93 23,78 24,42 23,78 

formamide (ε=108.94) 23,79 24,91 23,79 24,43 23,79 
(‡)

 Experimental rotation barriers  

for formamide in solution 

neat 18,9 ± 1,0 

water 21,3 ± 1,3 
(‡) 

Wang, X.C.; Facelli, J.C.; Simons, J.; Int. J. Quant. Chem. 1993, 45, 123-132. 

Conclusions 

 The trend of increased rotation barrier height by increasing the dielectric constant was 

observed independent of the solvation model or the methodology used. The results obtained 

with the PCM, IEFPCM and C-PCM models are essentially the same. The lowest values for 

the height of the barrier were obtained with the CCSD(T) method. 

Acknowledgments 

 FAPESP, CNPq, CAPES and FAEPEX-UNICAMP. 

References 
[1] Seiji Tsuzuki and Kazutoshi Tanabe, J. Chem. Soc., perkin trans. 2, 1991, 1255-1260. 

[2] Hong-Wei Xi, Sultana Bedoura and Kok Hwa Lim, J. Phys. Org. Chem., 2013, 26, 5, 420-431. 

[3] Anthony J. Duben and Stanislav Miertus, Chem. Phys Letters, 1982, 88, 395-398. 

[4] M. J. Frisch, G. W. Trucks, H. B. Schlegel, G. E. Scuseria, M. A. Robb, J. R. Cheeseman, G. Scalmani, V. 

Barone, B. Mennucci, G. A. Petersson, H. Nakatsuji, M. Caricato, X. Li, H. P. Hratchian, A. F. Izmaylov, J. 

Bloino, G. Zheng, J. L. Sonnenberg, M. Hada, M. Ehara, K. Toyota, R. Fukuda, J. Hasegawa, M. Ishida, T. 

Nakajima, Y. Honda, O. Kitao, H. Nakai, T. Vreven, J. A. Montgomery, Jr., J. E. Peralta, F. Ogliaro, M. Bearpark, 

J. J. Heyd, E. Brothers, K. N. Kudin, V. N. Staroverov, T. Keith, R. Kobayashi, J. Normand, K. Raghavachari, A. 

Rendell, J. C. Burant, S. S. Iyengar, J. Tomasi, M. Cossi, N. Rega, J. M. Millam, M. Klene, J. E. Knox, J. B. 

Cross, V. Bakken, C. Adamo, J. Jaramillo, R. Gomperts, R. E. Stratmann, O. Yazyev, A. J. Austin, R. Cammi, C. 

Pomelli, J. W. Ochterski, R. L. Martin, K. Morokuma, V. G. Zakrzewski, G. A. Voth, P. Salvador, J. J. 

Dannenberg, S. Dapprich, A. D. Daniels, O. Farkas, J. B. Foresman, J. V. Ortiz, J. Cioslowski, and D. J. Fox, 

Gaussian 09, Revision B.01, Gaussian, Inc., Wallingford CT, (2010). 

[5] Régis Casimiro Leal, Carlos Murilo Romero Rocha, Douglas Henrique Pereira, Rogério Custodio, 17º 

SIMPÓSIO BRASILEIRO DE QUÍMICA TEÓRICA (XVII SBQT), ISSN: 2237-2679, 2013, p. 21, Angra dos 

Reis-RJ-Brasil. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

12 FFCLRP, 2015



Bonding Situation in Ruthenium (II) and Osmium (II) Nitrosyl
Complexes with Amino Acids as ligands

Karla F. Andriani1† (PG), Giovanni F. Caramori1 (PQ), Alexandre O. Ortolan1 (PG), Daniel
F. Coimbra1 (PG).

†e-mail: karlandrianiqmc@gmail.com

1 Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, Campus Universitário Trindade,
Florianópolis, SC, 88040-900, Brazil.

Introduction
The nitric oxide, NO, and its derivatives RNOs are compounds present in different

physiological processes, including inflammatory and neurological responses, vasoconstriction,
vasodilation, and induction of cellular apoptosis.1 Ruthenium and osmium nitrosyl complexes
have been considered as a well suited option to medical applications,2 specially those
containing amino acids as ligands.3 Recently, Osmium4 (II) and Ruthenium5 (II) nitrosyl
complexes containing amino acids as ligands were reported, namely the mer(Cl),trans(NO,O)-
[RuCl3(AA-H)(NO)]−. Since the nature of metal-ligand bonding is a crucial point to modulate
the behaviour of such complexes, we have studied the metal ligands bonding situation in
the light of GKS-EDA, by considering the following amino acids glycine, L-alanine, L-
valine, L-proline, D-proline, L-serine, L-threonine, L-tyrosine, L-methionine, L-histidine, and
L-cysteine as ligands.

Computational Methods
The geometries were optimized with the BP86-D3/Def2-TZVPP level of theory in

conjunction with ZORA as implemented in the ORCA v3.0.1 package. The minima structures
were verified by the absence of negative eigenvalues in the Hessian matrices. The M-NO+,
M-Cl𝑛− (𝑛=1, 2 and 3) and the M-(H-AA)− bond interactions (M = Ru(II) and Os(II))
were analyzed by the Generalized Kohn-Sham Energy Decomposition Analysis, GKS-EDA,
at the same level of theory, as implemented in GAMESS-US 2012 package.

Results and Discussion
All obtained geometries presented pseudo-octahedral coordination with three chloride

atoms in mer position and the NO group trans to the bonding oxygen of amino acid. In
both class of complexes the nitrosonium character of the NO ligand was verified by the
almost M(II)-N1-O1 linearity. The nature of amino acid ligands. As shown in Fig. 1 (a), the
GKS-EDA results indicates that the metal-ligand interactions between the ligands and the
metal centre are slight stronger within the Ru(II) than the Os(II) complexes. Among the
ligands, the M-NO+ presented the most stabilizing interaction, followed by the M-(H-AA)−

interaction. The less stabilizing interaction energy was found to the M-Cl𝑛− (𝑛=1,2,3). In
both series of compounds and for all fragmentation scheme, the orbital interaction is the
main factor to the bond stabilization (Fig. 1 (b) and (c)).

II EQC & ADF CCW

13 FFCLRP, 2015



(a) (b)

(c) (d)

Figure 1: Optimized geometries for 1a and 1b with selected geometrical parameters; (b)
GKS-EDA energy components for complexes 1a-1b; and (c) the total interaction energies
for complexes 1a-11a relative to 1a and (d) for complexes 1b-11b relative to 1b.

Conclusions
Both ruthenium and osmium complexes presents structures with similar geometrical

parameters. The bond character in all fragmentation scheme is mainly covalent, but
electrostatic character is also very stabilizing.

Acknowledgements
The authors thank the CAPES and CNPq. Research carried out with the support of

Centro Nacional de Supercomputação (CESUP), Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do
Sul (UFRGS).

References
[1] Kavya, R.; Saluja, R.; Singh, S.; Dikshit, M. Nitric Oxide - Biol. Chem. 2006, 15, 280–294.
[2] Rose, M. J.; Mascharak, P. K. Coord. Chem. Rev. 2008, 252, 2093–2114.
[3] Paul, L. E. H.; Furrer, J.; Therrien, B. J. Organomet. Chem. 2013, 734, 45–52.
[4] Gavriluta, A.; Novak, M.; Tommasino, J. B.; Meier, S. M.; Jakupec, M. A.; Luneau, D.; Arion, V. B.

Z. Anorg. Allg. Chem. 2013, 639, 1590–1597
[5] Rathgeb, A.; Böhm, A.; Novak, M. S.; Gavriluta, A.; Dömötör, O.; Tommasino, J. B.; Enyedy, E. A.;

Shova, S.; Meier, S.; Jakupec, M. A.; Luneau, D.; Arion, V. B. Inorg. Chem. 2014, 53, 2718–2729.

II EQC & ADF CCW

14 FFCLRP, 2015



DFT modelling of chalcogenate-protected gold nanoclusters:
comparing to the Au(111 ) face

Felipe Schneider1† (PG), Giovanni F. Caramori1 (PQ), Maximiliano Segala2 (PQ), Renato
L.T. Parreira3 (PQ), Gernot Frenking4 (PQ).

†e-mail: schneider.felipe@posgrad.ufsc.br
1 Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, Campus Universitário Trindade, CP
476, Florianópolis, SC, 88040–900, Brazil.
2 Departamento de Físico-Química, Instituto de Química, Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul, Porto
Alegre, RS, 91501–970, Brazil.
3 Núcleo de Pesquisa em Ciências Exatas e Tecnológicas, Universidade de Franca, Franca, SP, 14404–600,
Brazil.
4 Fachbereich Chemie, Philipps-Universität-Marburg, Hans-Meerwein-Strasse, D-35032, Marburg, Germany.

Introduction
Bulk gold is well known for its chemical stability. Chalcogenate-protected gold nanoclusters

(NCs), on the other hand, have very distint structures and behaviours depending on their
particle sizes[1], which makes them technologically interesting.

Ligands can, however, strongly influence gold NCs’ properties as well[1]. This work
attempts to explore the effect of the ligand by comparing a Au(111 ) model and a chalcogenate-
protected gold NC model.

Computational Methodology
Models for the Au(111 ) face were build and adsorbed on different sites (B, HCP and

FCC) by different ligands (X−CH3, X = S, Se, Te), as shown in Fig. 1. These models were
employed as starting points to build the nanocluster models.

Geometries were optimized using the BP86-D3-ZORA/def2-TZVP level of theory, as
implemented in the ORCA package (version 3.0.1). Structures were identified as local minima
through frequency calculations. The nanocluster–ligand interactions were analyzed by an
Energy Decomposition Analysis (EDA-NOCV), at BP86-D3-ZORA/TZVP+ level of theory,
as implemented in the ADF package (version 2013).

Results and Discussion
Sulphur-surface distances on the Au(111 ) model were 2.03 Å, 2.04 Å and 2.00 Å for B,

HCP and FCC (Figs. 1a, 1b and 1c), respectively. A similar bridge-like behavior was reported
by Fertitta et al.[2] (1.990 Å, 1.880 Å and 1.876 Å, respectively) using PBE with a plane
wave basis set on a seven-layer SAM model. We can thus observe that our values for a simple
surface model are within 1% those obtained from a more complex and expensive calculation.
When completely optimized, our models have an average S−Au distance (2.37 Å) close to
one found in a nanocluster of similar size characterized by cristalography (2.38 Å)[3].

From the EDA-NOCV analysis it is observed that stronger interactions happen with
heavier chalcogens. Relaxing the gold structure also strengthens the interactions, as expected.
In all cases, the density differences from EDA-NOCV expose ligand-cluster charge transfers
and ligand polarizations. Hirshfeld charges indicate that the absolute partial charge on the

II EQC & ADF CCW

15 FFCLRP, 2015



(a) B site (b) HCP site (c) FCC site

(d) B site (opt.) (e) HCP site (opt.) (f) FCC site (opt.)

Figure 1: Au(111 ) face with S−CH3 adsorbed on different sites (B, HCP and FCC) and their
respective relaxed structures.

NC grows with the softness of the chalcogen (𝑞NC = 0.022, -0.003 and -0.028 for S, Se and
Te in Fig. 1f, respectively) but are increased on the surface model (𝑞NC = -0.078, -0.150 and
-0.199 for S, Se and Te in Fig. 1c, respectively).

Conclusions
Our optimized structures show a central gold atom, which is experimentally observed in

clusters of similar size[3].
Ligand-metal charge donations plays a key role in the studied interactions, but may be

much more important on Au(111 ) than on the surface of nanoclusters. Changing Se for S
may also enhance that effect as well.

Acknowledgements
The authors thank the Hochschulrechenzentrum of the Philipps-Universität Marburg,

the Brazilian National Council for Scientific and Technological Development (CNPq) and
the Brazilian Coordination for the Improvement of Higher Education Personnel (Capes).
Research was also carried out with the support of the National Center for Supercomputing
(CESUP/UFRGS) and the Molecular Electronic Structure Group (GEEM/UFSC).

References
[1] Jin, R. Nanoscale 2010, 2, 343–62.
[2] Fertitta, E.; Voloshina, E.; Paulus, B. J. Comput. Chem. 2014, 35, 204–213.
[3] Heaven, M. W.; Dass, A.; White, P. S.; Holt, K. M.; Murray, R. W. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2008, 130,

3754–3755.

II EQC & ADF CCW

16 FFCLRP, 2015



Shedding Light on the Nature of Host-guest Interactions in
ExBox-PAH Complexes

Glaucio R. Nagurniak1† (PG), Giovanni F. Caramori1 (PQ), Renato L.T. Parreira2 (PQ),
Gernot Frenking3 (PQ).

†e-mail: glaucio.grn@gmail.com
1 Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, Campus Universitário Trindade,
Florianópolis, SC, 88040-900, Brazil.
2 Núcleo de Pesquisa em Ciências Exatas e Tecnológicas, Universidade de Franca, Franca, SP, 14404-600,
Brazil.
3 Fachbereich Chemie – Philipps-Universität Marburg, Hans-Meerwein-Strasse, D-35032, Marburg, Germany.

Introduction
The risks offered to the environmental and human health have placed polycyclic aromatic

hydrocarbons (PAH) (Figure 1a) under the spotlight, since carcinogenic, teratogenic, and
mutagenic effects are related to them.1 Stoddart2 have described the sinthesys and ability of
ExBox4+ (Figure 1b) to scavenge 11 different electron-rich PAH in different environments,
observing that all 11 PAH form inclusion complexes with ExBox4+.

(a)

(b)

Figure 1: Schematic representation of (a) 11 polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) and
(b) ExBox4+.

Objectives
The aim of this work is understand the nature of host-guest interaction between ExBox4+⊂PAH.

Computational Methodology

II EQC & ADF CCW

17 FFCLRP, 2015



The geometries were optimized using the BP86-D3BJ/Def2-TZVP level of theory as
implemented in the ORCA v3.0.1 package. The ExBox4+⊂PAH interactions were analyzed
by the energy decomposition analysis EDA-NOCV, at BP86-D3BJ/TZ2P level of theory, in
the ADF 2013 package.

Results and Discussion
The general trend that was observed in ExBox4+⊂PAH interaction is that the values of

Δ𝐸𝑖𝑛𝑡 range from -29.99 kcal·mol−1 to -62.78 kcal·mol−1, wich is due to the volume inside.
Therefore, when big PAH (like chrysene, perylene and coronene) are inside ExBox4+ the
charge flows more easily between PAH to positively charged corners of ExBox4+, Δ𝐸𝑒𝑙𝑒

and Δ𝐸𝑜𝑟𝑏 endorse this feature. Obviously, Δ𝐸𝑑𝑖𝑠𝑝 represent the main contribution in this
interaction, being the more expressive due of high 𝜋 − 𝜋 interaction between phenilene spacer
of ExBox4+ and aromatic rings of PAH.

Table 1: EDA-NOCV of ExBox4+ complexed with PAH (values in kcal·mol−1). Employing
BP86-D3BJ level of theory and TZ2P basis set.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Δ𝐸𝑖𝑛𝑡 -29.99 -43.27 -42.72 -47.32 -51.75 -51.87 -52.87 -52.21 -50.37 -57.20 -62.78

Δ𝐸𝑃 𝑎𝑢𝑙𝑖 23.15 33.83 32.54 35.37 41.30 43.86 42.73 41.33 35.94 42.79 46.68
Δ𝐸𝑒𝑙𝑒 -12.36 -19.61 -18.86 -20.64 -22.64 -24.43 -24.50 -22.92 -21.24 -25.21 -27.08

(23.4%) (25.4%) (25.1%) (25.0%) (24.3%) (25.5%) (25.6%) (24.5%) (24.6%) (25.2%) (24.7%)
Δ𝐸𝑜𝑟𝑏 -6.62 -9.00 -8.13 -9.50 -15.20 -13.48 -12.78 -12.56 -11.47 -13.21 -14.98

(12.5%) (11.7%) (10.8%) (11.5%) (16.3%) (14.1%) (13.4%) (13.4%) (13.3%) (13.2%) (13.7%)
Δ𝐸𝑑𝑖𝑠𝑝 -34.16 -48.49 -48.28 -52.55 -55.21 -57.82 -58.31 -58.06 -53.60 -61.57 -67.41

(64.3%) (62.9%) (64.1%) (63.5%) (59.3%) (60.4%) (61.0%) (62.1%) (62.1%) (61.6%) (61.6%)
𝑞1 3.93 3.96 3.97 3.95 3.85 3.91 3.93 3.94 3.95 3.95 3.94
𝑞2 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.15 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06

Conclusions
The magnitude of ExBox4+⊂PAH interaction exhibited an expressive Δ𝐸𝑑𝑖𝑠𝑝 contribution,

59.3% to 64.3%. Δ𝐸𝑜𝑟𝑏 range between 10.8% to 16.3% meanwhile electrostatic Δ𝐸𝑒𝑙𝑒 term
range between 23.4% to 25.6%. So we can find the way of how ExBox4+⊂PAH interactions
occurs, being our next step modify ExBox4+ moiety in attempt to manipulate the selectivity
of this by specific PAH.

Acknowledgements
The authors thank the Hochschulrechenzentrum of the Philipps-Universität Marburg, the

CAPES, CNPq and FAPESP. Research carried out with the support of Centro Nacional de
Supercomputação (CESUP), Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul (UFRGS).

References
[1] Kennish, M. J. Ecology of Estuaries: Anthropogenic Effects; Taylor Francis, 1991, 512
[2] Barnes, J. C.; Juríček, M.; Strutt, N. L.; Frasconi, M.; Sampath, S.; Giesener, M. A.;McGrier, P. L.;

Bruns, C. J.; Stern, C. L.; Sarjeant, A. A.; Stoddart, J. F. J. Am. Chem. Soc., 2013,135, 183–192

II EQC & ADF CCW

18 FFCLRP, 2015



Theoretical Investigation of the Isomoschatoline Fragmentation 

Pathways  

Iran L. Sousa
1
* (PG), Gabriel Heerdt

1
 (PG), Hector Koolen

2 
(PQ) and Nelson H. 

Morgon
1
 (PQ) 

iran.sousa@iqm.unicamp.br 

1
Instituto de Química, Universidade Estadual de Campinas, CP 6154, 13084-862 Campinas, SP, Brasil. 

2
Universidade do Estado do Amazonas, 69050-010 Manaus, AM, Brasil. 

Introduction 

Isomoschatoline is an oxoaporphines alkaloid isolated from Cleistopholis and 

Guatteria, both belong the Annonaceae
1
 family of plants. This family are known for 

their medicinal properties. Recent studies show that this alkaloid has significant 

activities as antifungal, antiproliferative against C. albicans, human tumor cell lines of 

breast and antioxidant
2
. 

Mass spectral fragmentation patterns for Isomoschatoline have not been reported 

previously.  Furthermore, basic sites such N and O promote an interesting discussion 

based on the reactivity, considering the proton transfer reaction.   

In this work it was studied the multi-pathways of Isomoschatoline fragmentation 

patterns at density functional theory (DFT) level. The energies of major pathways were 

reported providing a closer look at the intermediate structures.  

Computational Methodology 

Optimized geometries and relative free energies of the ions obtained by 

fragmentation, were carried out at M06-2X/6-31+G(d,p)  level of theory. The 

equilibrium geometries were confirmed by harmonic vibrational frequencies 

calculations. All calculations were performed using the Gaussian 09 program
3
.    

Results and Discussion 

Free energies were calculated for precursor, intermediates and product ions, 

observed at the mass spectra. We employed both the protonation and fragmentation 

pathways. The optimized geometries for the imine nitrogen (N1), carbonyl oxygen 

(O3), and the hydroxyl group (O4) protonated were successfully obtained and carefully 

analyzed. Table 1 shows the proton affinities (in kcal mol
-1

) for the Isomoschatoline 

protonated compounds obtained by M06-2X/6-31+G(d,p) level. 

Table 1. Proton affinities, (in kcal mol
-1

) for protonated species of Isomoschatoline. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Protonation site  

N O OH  

     Isomoschatoline                 241.06 236.52 179.02  

 

II EQC & ADF CCW

19 FFCLRP, 2015



The calculations using M062X exchange-correlation functional and 6-31+G(d,p) 

basis sets were employed in order to obtain the detailed reaction pathways involved in 

the fragmentation of Isomoschatoline. The Fragmentation process leads to two different 

fragmentation patterns, and these results are shown in Fig. 1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1. Energy profiles of the Isomoschatoline fragmentation pathways calculated at M062X/6-
31+G(d,p) level of theory. The relative free energies were obtained at 298.15 K and are shown in kcal 
mol

-1
. 

The reaction begins with the O-CH3 bond breaking from the m/z 308 precursor 

ion. This process leads the formation two ions. One of them is the m/z 293 ion and other 

is the m/z 275 ion. The first ion is more stable than the second ion. Water loss was 

observed for the fragments m/z 275 and was the most important fragmentation channel 

for the ion.  

The product with m/z 247 was obtained by ring contraction through CO group 

elimination. At this step, it was observed a reversion in the order of stability. The 

relative Gibbs energies for products are 61.57 and 74.58 kcal mol
-1

.    

Conclusions 

The fragmentation process of protonated Isomoschatoline was investigated at 

M06-2X/6-31+G(d,p) level of theory and supported by results obtained through mass 

spectrometry data. The fragmentation pathway was based on successive elimination of 

CH3, H2O and CO groups. An preferably fragmentation can be seen in the side groups, 

keeping intact the aromatic rings till the last step, in which occurs a change in stability 

of the products formed. 

Acknowledgements 

CAPES, CNPq and GridUNESP  

References  

[1] Atti, S. A.; Ammar, H. A.; Phoebe, C. H.; Schiff, P. L.; Slatkin, D. J. J. Nat. Prod. 1982, 45, 476. 

[2] Costa, E. V.; Marques, F. A.; Pinheiro, M. L. B.; Braga, R. M.; Delarmelina, C.; Duarte, M. C. T.; 
Ruiz, A. L. T.; Carvalho, J. E.; Maia, B. H.  J. Braz. Chem. Soc. 2011, 6, 1111. 

[3] <http:// www.gaussian.com/> Accessed in September 25, 2015.   

mz 308 

mz 293 

mz 293 

mz 275 

mz 275 

mz 247 

mz 247 

II EQC & ADF CCW

20 FFCLRP, 2015



Adsorption energies of hydrazine and its derivatives on Pt4 cluster, the 

influence of H atoms on the energy values 

Marina Pelegrini (PQ)
1
, Renato L. T. Parreira (PQ)

2
, Luiz F. A. Ferrão (PQ)

3
, Francisco B. C. 

Machado (PQ)
3 

marinapelegrini101@gmail.com 
1
Divisão de Ensino, Academia da Força Aérea, Pirassununga, SP, Brazil 

2
Núcleo de Pesquisa em Ciências Exatas e Tecnológicas, Universidade de Franca, Franca, SP, Brazil 

3
Departamento de Química, Instituto Tecnológico de Aeronáutica, São José dos Campos, SP, Brazil 

 

Introduction 

Hydrazine (N2H4) and its derivatives form an important group of energetic molecules 

whose decomposition is exploited as fuel element for propulsion of rockets and satellites 

launchers. The knowledge of the reactions involved in the decomposition of hydrazine and 

others propellants is important to apply in the kinetic modeling of flame reactions. In this 

work we are directed to study the interaction of the species formed from hydrazine 

decomposition with the tetrahedral Pt4 cluster representing the catalyst surface. Although it is 

a small cluster, one can compare our results with the recent studies on the interaction of some 

of these species (N2Hx) with the larger Pt20 cluster [1]. This study presents the structures and 

the adsorption energies of species N2H4, N2H3, N2H2, NNH2, N2H, HNNH3, N2H5, N2 and the 

transition states (TSI and TSII) interacting with Pt4 cluster. The TSI transition state represents 

the intermediate between hydrazine and HNNH3 species and TSII represents the dissociation 

of the N2H5 in NH2 and NH3, and both take part of an overall study about hydrazine 

decomposition. 

 

Computational Methodology 

All geometry optimizations were carried out by using the density functional method, 

M06. The effective core potential (ECP) LANL2DZ basis set, including the effective core 

potential was employed for the Pt atom and the 6-311++G(d,p) basis set was used for the N 

and H atoms. Geometry optimizations were carried out with partial constraints, with Pt-Pt 

distances were kept constant and equal to the experimental bulk distance, 2.775 Å. All the 

electronic calculations were carried out using the Gaussian 09 code. 

 

Results and Discussion 

The relaxation effects on the cluster optimization have been calculated for the 

hydrazine adsorption and the results demonstrate that the adsorption energy varies only 1 

kcal.mol
-1

 when the system cluster-molecule is fully optimized.   

The Table 1 presents the adsorption energies for the above related species. 

The relative adsorption energy values for the N2H4, N2H3 and N2H2 species are about 

30 kcal.mol
-1

, for the NNH and NNH2 species are about 20 kcal.mol
-1

, and for the N2H5, TSII, 

HNNH3 and TSI species the Eads values are respectively equal to -61.2, -58.4, -54.5 and -43.6 

kcal.mol
-1

, much higher than the other. These higher Eads values indicate that these species are 

stabilized when interact with the platinum atoms. Analyzing the N2H5-Pt4 geometry, despite 

II EQC & ADF CCW

21 FFCLRP, 2015



the high value of Eads, we observe that the Pt-N bond distance is relatively large, 2.41 Å, 

therefore the high value of the adsorption energy can be related to the greater proximity of the 

hydrogen atoms of the adsorbed species with the platinum atoms as presented in Table 1. 

 

Table 1: Adsorption energies of the N2Hy species on Pt4, using M06/6-311++G(d,p)
 

Species E E0 

 kcal.mol
-1

               eV kcal.mol
-1

           eV 

N2H4Pt4 -31.1  (-18)
a
         -1.35 

-30.5 (relaxed)     -1.32 

-29.5                 -1.28 

-28.6                 -1.24 

HNNH3Pt4 -54.5                    -2.36 -52.5                 -2.27  

N2H5Pt4 -61.2                    -2.65 -59.3                 -2.57 

TSIPt4  -43.6                    -1.89  -42.3                 -1.83  

TSIIPt4  -58.4                    -2.53  -55.3                 -2.40  

N2H2Pt4 -36.1   (-16)
a
        -1.56 -34.4                 -1.49 

N2H3Pt4 -30.7  (-18)
a
         -1.33 -28.3                 -1.23 

NNH2Pt4  -21.7                    -0.94  -19.5                 -0.84  

NNHPt4  -22.0 (-1)
a
            -0.95 -19.1                 -0.83 

N2Pt4  -0.3                      -0.01 + 0.5                 +0.02 
          a Botte et al. [1], N2Hy on Pt20 cluster, the original values are given in kJ.mol-1 

 

Note that the adsorption energy can be directly related with the Pt-H bond distance, 

the adsorption energy increases as the distance between Pt and H decreases, see Table 2. In 

the case of N2H5-Pt4, there are two hydrogen atoms closer to the Pt atoms, 2.19 and 2.20 Å. 

The adsorption energy for hydrazine on the platinum surface Pt(111) calculated by Agusta et 

al. [2] using the plane wave DFT as implemented in VASP is equal to -1.03 eV.  

 

Table 2: Adsorption energies and bond distances using M06/6-311++G(d,p)
 

Species E ads kcal.mol
-1

 r (Pt-H) Å r (Pt-N) Å 

N2H5Pt4 -61 2.19  2.41 

TSIIPt4 -58 2.57 2.04 

HNNH3Pt4 -54 2.64 2.08 

TSIPt4 -43 2.73 2.07 

N2H4Pt4 -31 3.50 2.13 

 

Conclusions 

 The adsorption energy seems to be directly related with the distances between 

hydrogen atoms of the adsorbed species with the platinum atoms, beyond the Pt-N interaction, 

the Pt-H distance is also important for determining the adsorption energies.   

 

Acknowledgements 

 FAPESP (Process: 12/50666-2); CNPq 

 

References 

[1] Daramola, D.A.; Botte, G.G.; Comput Theor Chem, 2012, 989:7–17 . 

[2] Agusta, M.K.; Diño, W.A.; David, M.; Nakanishi, H.; Kasai, H.; Surf Sci, 2011, 605:1347–1353. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

22 FFCLRP, 2015



  
Computational studies of the fluorescence quantum yield of N-Acetyl-L-

tryptophan (NATA) 
 
 
Alvaro Lopez* (PG)1, Eduardo Silva (PG)1, Miguel A. San Miguel (PQ)1, Leandro Martinez(PQ) 1 

1  Instituto de Química. Universidade Estadual de Campinas. Campinas, SP, Brazil. 
 
 
Introduction  
 
 Some molecules have an intrinsic property called fluorescence. In particular, proteins exhibit 
this property due to three main amino acids: phenilalanine (Phe), tyrosine (Tyr) and tryptophan 
(Trp). The tryptophan has been tremendously studied because its fluorescence properties and 
quantum yield. But these quantum yields are extremely sensitive to the local environment. Due to 
these phenomena is that although many proteins have one Trp, their fluorescence quantum yields 
are different. To understand how environment modulates the quantum yield of TRP, is that our 
group started to study the NATA using QM methodologies.  
 
 
Computational Methodology  
 
 Geometry optimization of NATA molecule were carried at cam-B3YP / 6-311++g(d,p). In 
order to obtain the ground and exited states, TD-DFT were employed using cam-B3YP / 6-
311++g(d,p).  All QM calculation was done in Gaussian 09.     
             
          
 
Results and Discussion  
 
 The QM calculation of the ground and excited states of NATA showed that the electron 
distribution around the molecule has a differential location. In the case of the ground state, it were 
identified that the electronic density are mainly located in the indole ring of NATA.  Excited states 
were analysed and it were found two main states. One of them explain the fluorescent state of 
NATA and the other one explain a charge transfer state, in which the electron distribution are mainly 
located at the amide group of  NATA. 
 
Conclusions  
  
 NATA showed to has two main exited states, one describing the fluorescent state and the 
other the charge transfer state. The charge transfer state is a key to explain the quantum yield of 
NATA. Additional studies need to be done in different solvents to known how the charge transfer 
modulate the quantum yield o NATA. 
    
 
 
References  
 
[1] Callis, Patrik R., and Tiqing Liu. 'Quantitative Prediction Of Fluorescence Quantum Yields For Tryptophan In 
Proteins'. The Journal of Physical Chemistry B 108.14 (2004): 4248-4259. Web. 
 

II EQC & ADF CCW

23 FFCLRP, 2015



Towards an empirical potentials description of aromatic Halogen-Bonds 

Lucas de Azevedo Santos (PG)*, Daniela Rodrigues Silva (PG), Teodorico C. Ramalho (PQ) 

lucasazd@outlook.com 

Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Lavras, CP 3037, 37200-000, Lavras, MG 

 
It is well known that non-covalent weak interactions such as Halogen Bonds play an important 

role ruling the protein-ligand complexes in biological systems¹. There are a few empirical potentials being 

developed to improve the force fields accuracy for a better description of electronic effects²,³. Therefore, 

it is necessary trustful quantum methods to act as benchmarks to force fields parametrizations. In this 

work, DFT-D3 methods have been tested to perform aromatic Halogen Bonds studies. Moreover, the 

interaction of benzene and s-triazine (Fig 1) is a model to understand and propose a new and efficient 

empirical potential.  

The performace of DFT-D3 functionals can be seen in Table 1. MP2/aug-cc-pVDZ predicts 

better the re but fails with the energy compared to CCSD(T). The performance of M062XD3 with 6-

31+G** seems to be very enough and interesting in aspects of computational cost. In Fig 2a confirms that 

conventional force fields are not sensitives to complex electronic effects caused by the presence of 

different substituents. Furthermore, results from the new developed potential (1) are shown in Fig 2b. 

Besides the low range energy minimization, the new equation can predict the variation of σ-hole charge 

(δ) and its position regarding the interaction axis. 

Table 1.  NCBr-Ar complex interaction energies (ΔE) in kcal.mol-1, equilibrium distances (re) in Å and the deviation from 
CCSD(T) energies (dCCSD(T)) in kcal.mol-1. 

Method 
 6-31+G**  

 
aug-cc-pVTZ 

 
 re ΔE dCCSD(T)  re ΔE dCCSD(T) 

B97D3BJ  3.381 -4.48 -0.48  3.389 -4.31 -0.31 

B3LYPD3BJ  3.369 -4.37 -0.37  3.363 -4.34 -0.34 

M062XD3  3.305 -4.13 -0.13  3.234 -3.98 0.02 

                   re                      ΔE      dCCSD(T) 

MP2/aug-cc-pVDZ4 3.369                 -4.37 -0.37 

CCSD(T)/CBS14 3.35 -4 - 

 

 

𝐸𝑣𝑑𝑤−𝑥−𝑎𝑟(𝑟) = 𝛾 {
𝑟𝑒−(𝛿 6⁄ cos ∅)

𝑟
− 2

𝑟𝑒

𝑟+([1+𝛿]21+𝛿 25𝑟⁄ ) cos ∅
} (1))   

  

 

Figure 1. s-Triazine structure (X=Br, Y=H,NO2). 

 

Figure 2. s-Triazine-Benzene interaction results: a) Uff 

versus M062XD3/6-31+g** and b) The new potential 

(vdw-x-ar) versus Lennard-Jones potentials when Y=H 
Our results highlight the importance of the correct energy and geometry predictions in aromatic 

halogen-bonded systems. Molecular Mechanics methods can be a powerful tool to the comprehension of 

these interactions if well parametrized and supported by QM methods.  

References 

1 R. Wilcken et al., J. Med. Chem., 56, 1363-1388, (2013). 
2 L. A. Santos et al., J. Phys. Chem. A, 118, 5808-5817, (2014). 
3 L. Du et al., J. Comp. Chem., 34, 2032-2040, (2013). 
4 A. Forni et al. J. Comp. Chem., 35, 386-394, (2014). 

 

N

N

N

Y

X

Y

II EQC & ADF CCW

24 FFCLRP, 2015



Poly(pyrazolyl)borates ligands: A theoretical study of transition metal 

complexes 

Renato L. T. Parreira*[a], Giovanni F. Caramori[b], Eduardo J. Nassar[a], Lucas A. 
Rocha[a], Pedro A. de S. Bergamo[a], Eder H. da Silva[a] 

aNúcleo de Pesquisas em Ciências Exatas e Tecnológicas - Universidade de Franca -
UNIFRAN, Franca, SP, Brazil 
bDepartamento de Química - Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, Campus 
Universitário Trindade, Florianópolis, SC, Brazil 

email: renato.parreira@unifran.edu.br 

Introduction 
Since their discovery in the mid-1960´s, poly(pyrazolyl)borates, often referred as 
scorpionates, have raised a lot of interest in the field of coordination chemistry.1 
Because of its versatility, structure and easy synthetic access, these ligands have been 
used to obtain complexes with almost all metals in the periodic table.1c In addition, 
different electronic and steric effects can be obtained by varying the number, position 
and nature of the substituents groups in the pyrazole rings. The coordination of the 
poly(pyrazolyl)borates with trivalent lanthanide ions can lead to the formation of 
compounds with interesting luminescent properties.2 In this way, this study is aimed to 
investigate the nature of chemical bonding and electronic effects resulting from the 
coordination of metal centers and lanthanide ions with poly(pyrazolyl)borates anions.  
 

Computational Methodology 
The geometry optimizations and vibrational frequencies calculations were performed 
using the UBP86/TZVP and PBEPBE models. The effective core potentials 
ECP10MDF and ECP52MWB (or ECP28MWB) were applied to the metal center and 
lanthanide ion. The topological analysis of the electron density was performed with the 
use of the theory QTAIM (Quantum Theory of Atoms in Molecules). 
 

Results and Discussion 
The binding energies (Eb) of complexes are presented in Table 1. The results show that 
the inclusion of second ligand leads to a decrease of the Eb values. 
 

Table 1. Binding energies (Eb, Kcal/mol). 
Complexes Eb (kcal/mol) 
[Eu(TPB)3] -109,65 
[Eu(TPB)2]+ -280,05 
[Cu(TPB)2] -153,19 
[Cu(TPB)]+ -543,29 
[Cu(TP)]+ -558,08 

Eb= Ecomplex – E(TP;TPB)- - E(EuX+), where E(TP;TBP)- and E(EuX+) are the energies of ligand and the 
rest fragment EuX+, respectively. 

 

Table 2. Bond critical point properties (a.u.) of Cu(II)-TPB and Cu(II)-TP(a).  
Comp. BCP ρb ²ρb Gb Vb Hb -Gb/Vb 

Cu(II)-TPB Cu-N(2) 0.092 0.357 0.116 -0.143 -0.027 0.813 
Cu-N(14) 0.086 0.359 0.113 -0.136 -0.023 0.830 

Cu(II)-TP Cu-N(2) 0.094 0.365 0.119 -0.146 -0.028 0.811 
Cu-N(13) 0.088 0.367 0.116 -0.140 -0.024 0.828 

(a) (TPB) Tris(pyrazolyl)borate; (TP) Tris(3,5-dimethyl-1-pyrazolyl)borate 

II EQC & ADF CCW

25 FFCLRP, 2015



The bond critical point properties of the Cu(II) complexes are presented in Table 2. 
Metal-ligand bonds lengths, molecular graphical and Laplacian of electronic density 
([Cu(TPB)2]) are show in Figure 1. 
 

  

      
Figure 1. Metal-ligand bond lengths (Å) for some Cu(II) and Eu(III) complexes, 
molecular graphical and Laplacian of electronic density of the [Cu(TPB)2] complex. 
 
Conclusions 

For Cu-N bonds the values of Gb and |Vb| are almost comparable, but |Vb| is 
rather larger than Gb, leading to total energy densities with negative or close to zero 
values. The ratio-Gb/Vb can also be used as a topological descriptor of the nature of a 
given interaction: -Gb/Vb > 1.0 for noncovalent interactions; -Gb/Vb < 0.5 for covalent 
interactions; and 0.5 < -Gb/Vb < 1.0 for partially covalent interactions. The obtained 
values suggest the small covalent character of Cu-N bonds. 
 
Acknowledgments 

FAPESP (2011/07623-8). 
 
References 

1. (a) L. J. Charbonnière, R. Ziessel, Tetrahedron Lett. 44, 6305 (2003). (b) G. F. 
Caramori, A. G. Kunitz, D. F. Coimbra, L. C. Garcia, D. E. P. Fonseca, J. Braz. Chem. 
Soc. 24 (9), 1487 (2013). (c) C. Pettinari, La Chimica e l’Industria 10, 94 (1986). 
 

2. (a) M. Bortoluzzi, G. Paolucci, S. Polizzi, L. Bellotto, F. Enrichi , S. Ciorba, B. S. 
Richards, Inorg. Chem. Commun. 14, 1762 (2011). (b) M. Bortoluzzi, G.Paolucci, M. 
Gatto, S. Roppa, F. Enrichi, S. Ciorba, B. S. Richards, J. Lumin. 132, 2378 (2012). 

II EQC & ADF CCW

26 FFCLRP, 2015



Employing a Genetic Algorithm to Survey the MP2 Energy Surface of 

Sodium-Potassium Clusters 

Frederico T. Silva*
1
 (PG), Breno R. L. Galvão

2
 (PD), Geison P. Voga

1
 (PG), Mateus X. 

Silva
1
 (PG), Domingos D. C. Rodrigues

1
 (PG), Jadson C. Belchior

1
 (PQ) 

1
Departamento de Química - ICEx, Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais, Av. Antônio 

Carlos 6627, Pampulha, 31270901 - Belo Horizonte, MG, Brazil. 
2
Departamento de Química, Centro Federal de Educação Tecnológica de Minas Gerais, 

CEFET-MG, Av. Amazonas 5253, 30421-169 Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brazil. 

*fred.vultor@gmail.com 

Introduction 

At the nanoscale the properties of an atomic or molecular aggregate depend largely on 

its size, changing in a non-uniform pattern as the system increases. The range of properties 

can be greatly amplified if mixtures are considered, and it is hoped that the chemical and 

physical properties may be tuned by changing the composition of a given alloy. For 

predicting their properties, it is necessary to find the spatial arrangement in which the cluster 

is more likely to be found. The search for such structure is especially difficult when we are 

dealing with alloys, since for each potential minimum with a given shape, there must be 

several isomers arising from atom permutations (homotop
1
). The present work aims to 

develop and test a genetic algorithm (GA) to be coupled with electronic structure (ES) 

methods employed in energy evaluations and local geometry optimizations in order to 

perform an unbiased survey of possible structures corresponding to energy minima. 

 

Computational Methodology 

The normal approach taken in the study of clusters is to first use an empirical analytic 

potential, such as to have a fast way of evaluating the energy, and explore it using global 

optimization methods such as GAs
2
 or basin-hopping

3
. Nevertheless, quantum effects cannot 

be precisely reproduced by these empirical potentials, which leads to a poor representation of 

the system especially in the few atoms regime. Alternatively, a GA coupled to ES 

calculations (QGA) was developed and employed for searching the global minimum in the ab 

initio potential energy landscape of alloy clusters, instead of guessing initial structures. The 

proposed approach is based on coupling the GA with fast MP2/ECP calculations using 

LANL2DZ basis set. The procedure is started by randomly generating a given number of 

cluster coordinates that constitute the initial population (here set as 32). The energy of these 

individuals is then evaluated using the GAMESS
4
 package, followed by a simple geometry 

optimization with a loose convergence criterion. After that, the resulting individuals are 

ranked according to their energy and the evolutionary process starts. The first evolutionary 

operator is chosen as a predator that kills 25% of the population (those with higher energy), 

followed by three other operators that create new individuals. The first one is the immigration 

operator, which generates totally random clusters, granting the population an unbiased 

diversity. The other two are the well-known mutation and mating operators, which use 

clusters that were not killed by the predator to generate new ones and complete the 

population size. In the present procedure a new feature is introduced: the convergence 

criterion for the energy gradient in local optimizations is progressively reduced over the 

generations in order to require less energy evaluations. After obtaining the putative global 

minimum of the MP2/ECP potential energy surface from the QGA approach, further 

reoptimizations were performed within both MP2 and DFT levels of theory employing the 

def2-TZVPP basis set and B3LYP and SVWN5 exchange and correlation functionals. 

 

Results and Discussion 

II EQC & ADF CCW

27 FFCLRP, 2015



 For all compositions and nuclearities here explored, we employed three different 

random initiation seeds for the QGA algorithm. For the clusters with total number of atoms of 

4, 5 and 6, it is possible to manually generate and optimize all possible homotops for a given 

molecular shape, which was done here for all the compositions in order to check whether our 

algorithm has effectively found the correct homotop. For larger clusters, it quickly becomes 

too complicated and one has to rely on the algorithm. For the 4 atoms clusters, the QGA 

found the expected planar diamond shape structures, in good quantitative agreement with 

coupled cluster calculations
5
. For the alloy cases, the correct homotop was successfully 

obtained for all compositions. For the 5 atoms pure clusters (Na5 and K5), the expected planar 

C2v structure was also obtained by the QGA. The same planar shape was obtained here for the 

alloys, though distorted due to atom size mismatch. The QGA successfully predicted the most 

stable homotop for each composition of this nuclearity. An interesting feature was found for 

the 6 atoms alloys. It is known that the pure clusters Na6 and K6 show both pyramidal (C5v) 

and planar triangle (D3h) isomers, which are quasi-degenerate. Here we explored all alloy 

compositions for these 6 atoms clusters, which poses a good test of the QGA approach, since 

there are many quasi-degenerate homotops for both the planar and pyramidal (distorted) 

shapes, making the search rather difficult. After manually generating and optimizing all 

possible homotops, we checked if our algorithms successfully found the correct one. The 

most stable structure for each composition is that shown in Fig. 1, and only in the Na3K3 

composition our approach has failed to yield the correct homotop. Instead of the planar 

triangle with alternating atoms, the QGA found a pyramid which lies 3 kcal mol
-1

 above it. 

 
Fig. 1 – The most stable structure for each composition of 6 atoms clusters. 

 The particular analysis of this 2D-3D-2D transition was studied in detail in the present 

work for the first time. Completely new structures could be unveiled for larger clusters 

through the QGA approach. It would not have been possible by guessing their initial frames. 

 

Conclusion 

 A genetic algorithm, named QGA, which does not call upon empirical potentials was 

successfully developed and allowed an enhanced analysis of small metallic alloy (Na-K) 

clusters. The QGA has systematically shown higher efficiency than other similar approaches 

performed on the Na-K system in our previous works
5
. The coupling of the characteristic 

evolutionary procedure to an efficient quantum chemical approach of local optimization and 

energy evaluation raised significantly the probability of finding reasonable initial conditions 

to further assessment within higher level ES methods. The present approach is thus well 

suited to survey the potential energy surfaces associated with atomic clusters, mainly when 

one has no information on the likely structural arrangement of those systems. 

 

Acknowledgments 

 CNPq, FAPEMIG and CAPES. 

 

References 
[1] J. Jellinek, E. B. Krissinel, Chem. Phys. Lett. 258 (1996) 283. 

[2] M. Mitchell, An Introduction to Genetic Algorithms, MIT Press, Cambridge, MA, 1998. 

[3] D. J. Wales, J. P. K. Doye, J. Phys. Chem. A 101 (1997) 5111. 

[4] M. W. Schmidt et al. J. Comput. Chem. 14 (1993) 1347. 

[5] M. X. Silva, B. R. L. Galvão, J. C. Belchior, Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys. 16 (2014) 8895. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

28 FFCLRP, 2015



A simple and versatile computational protocol for prediction of Pt-195 

NMR chemical shifts using a new relativistic all-electron basis set 
 

Diego Paschoal* (PQ)1,2, Marcone A. L. de Oliveira (PQ)3, Teodorico C. Ramalho (PQ)4, 

Hélio F. Dos Santos (PQ) 1 

diegofspaschoal@gmail.com 
1NEQC: Núcleo de Estudos em Química Computacional, Departamento de Química – ICE, Universidade Federal 

de Juiz de Fora. Campus Universitário, 36.036-900, Juiz de Fora – MG, Brasil. 
2Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro. Campus Macaé, 27.930-560, Macaé – RJ, Brasil. 
3GQAQ: Grupo de Química Analítica e Quimiometria, Departamento de Química – ICE, Universidade Federal de 

Juiz de Fora. Campus Universitário, 36.036-900, Juiz de Fora – MG, Brasil. 
4GQC: Grupo de Química Computacional, Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Lavras. 37.200-

000, Lavras – MG, Brasil. 

 

Introduction 

Due the strong development in the last decades, NMR spectroscopy has played a key role 

in the discovery and design of new drugs. In addition of being widely used in the 

characterization of new structures, NMR has also been used in the optimization of complexes 

targets, in the elucidation of reaction mechanism, as well as in the studies of biomarkers and 

biosensors [1]. 

In the present study, a comprehensive analysis of relevant factors involved in the Pt-195 

NMR chemical shift predictions are conducted. Non-relativistic and relativistic calculations are 

employed using distinct computational schemes to assess the most accurate method to calculate 

the Pt-195 NMR chemical shift. New relativistic Gaussian basis sets were constructed for Pt 

atoms and H-He, Li-Ne, Na-Ar, K-Ca. Ga-Kr, Rb-Sr, In-Xe atoms, commonly used as Pt-

ligands. The proposed computational protocols were tested for Pt-195 NMR chemical shift 

prediction using a broad set of 256 Pt-complexes, for which experimental data were available. 

 

Computational Methodology 

New segmented all-electron relativistically contracted Douglas-Kroll-Hess (DKH) 

Gaussian basis sets (labeled as NMR-DKH) for H-He, Li-Ne, Na-Ar, K-Ca, Ga-Kr, Rb-Sr, In-

Xe and Pt atoms were constructed. The basis sets were developed in order to calculate NMR 

properties where it is essential to properly represent both valence and core electrons. 

DFT non-relativistic calculations were carried out by using the GAUSSIAN 09 program 

Revision A.02. The geometries of all molecules (256 Pt-complexes) studied in this work were 

optimized at B3LYP/LANL2DZ (Pt atom)/Def2-TZVPP and Def2-SVP (Ligands atoms). The 

solvent effect was also considered in the geometry optimization and NMR chemical shift 

calculations, using IEF-PCM model. 

The NMR shielding constant () was calculated using GIAO) method at non-relativistic 

B3LYP/NMR-DKH and PBEPBE/NMR-DHK level. Furthermore, the Pt-195 NMR chemical 

shift was predicted through Equation (1) with the parameters “a” and “b” fitted using a data 

bank of 183 Pt-complexes and tested and validated for another 73 Pt-complexes for which 

experimental data were available.  

 δcalc = a ×   + b (1) 

Lastly, relativistic calculations for NMR chemical shift were performed using the ADF 

program (Model 1). The structures were those optimized at the B3LYP/LANL2DZ/Def2-

TZVPP level, and the shielding constant was calculated using the GIAO approach at the DFT 

GGA PBE functional with the relativistic TZ2P Slater basis sets for all atoms. The relativistic 

effects were considered by SO-ZORA approach and the COSMO method was used to consider 

II EQC & ADF CCW

29 FFCLRP, 2015



the solvent effects. To calculate the chemical shift Equation (2) was used with the shielding 

constants and chemical shifts given in ppm relative to the standard reference [PtCl6]
-2 in D2O.  

 δcalc = 𝑟𝑒𝑓 −  (2) 

 

Results and Discussion 

In the present work, we constructed relativistic basis sets for all atoms and then calculated 

the Pt-195 NMR shielding constant () using non-relativistic Hamiltonian. In order to partially 

recover the relativistic effects and other electronic features not included explicitly in the 

calculation scheme, the computed  was linearly correlated with the experimental chemical 

shift, using a data bank of 183 Pt-complexes for the descriptive fitting procedure and 73 Pt-

complexes for the prediction and validation approach. The semi-empirical model is represented 

by Equation (1) and resulting parameters are shown in Table 1. 

 
Table 1. Simple linear regression models for the 183 Pt(II) complexes used to build the models. 

Models Linear Regression Models R2 p-value Durbin-Watson RMSE 

Model 2 𝛿 = −0.7966(±0.0119)𝜎 − 2527.1750(±21.1353) 0.961 0.001 2.30 219.8785 

Model 3 𝛿 = −0.9698(±0.0154)𝜎 − 1833.1171(±30.6528) 0.956 0.200 2.28 232.9339 

Model 4 𝛿 = −0.9250(±0.0146)𝜎 − 2065.7558(±27.6253) 0.956 0.016 2.25 232.5123 

Model 2: B3LYP/NMR-DKH//B3LYP/LANL2DZ/Def2-TZVPP; 

Model 3: PBEPBE/NMR-DKH//B3LYP/LANL2DZ/Def2-TZVPP 

Model 4: PBEPBE/NMR-DKH//B3LYP/LANL2DZ/Def2-SVP 

 

Based on statistical analysis, Table 1, Model 2 presents evidence of normality deviation 

because a p-value equal to 0.001 is presented. On the other hand, Models 3 and 4 presented 

normal behavior of residues to the 95% (p-value >0.05) and 99% (p-value >0.01) confidence 

interval, respectively. So, Models 3 and 4 were chosen as the best semi-empirical models 

proposed in the present work. After, the predicting power of Models 3 and 4 were evaluated for 

73 Pt-complexes not included in the fitting data bank. From the results, the mean absolute 

deviation (MAD) and the mean relative deviation (MRD) were 190 ppm and 8% (Model 3) and 

150 ppm and 6% (Model 4), respectively. Moreover, the predicted and experimental values 

were correlated, with R2>0.97, demonstrating the high predictive power of both models. 

Considering all 256 Pt(II) complexes, the MAD, the MRD and the R2 of 182 ppm, 6% 

and 0.9606 (Model 3), 168 ppm, 5% and 0.9624 (Model 4), respectively, presented an excellent 

agreement with the Model 1 (ADF program), 207 ppm (MAD), 6% (MRD) and 0.9646 (R2). 

 

Conclusions 

This work reported a computational protocol to predict the Pt-195 NMR chemical shift. 

For all the 256 Pt(II) complexes studied, we can observe that our proposed models presented 

MAD and MRD as low as those obtained at the PBE-SO-ZORA/TZ2P level with ADF program 

(Model 1). Thus, we can conclude that Models 3 and 4, with the new NMR-DKH Gaussian 

basis sets, are an excellent choice to assist in the predicting the NMR chemical shift of Pt-195 

in platinum complexes using the Gaussian 09 program. 

 

Acknowledgements 

The authors would like to thank the Brazilian agencies CNPq, CAPES and FAPEMIG 

(CEX-BPD-00060-14) for financial support. 

 

References 
[1]. A. V. Klein and T. W. Hambley, Chemical Reviews, 2009, 109, 4911. 

 

II EQC & ADF CCW

30 FFCLRP, 2015



Identification of acetogenins by the use of ab initio IR calculations and hydrogen 

bonding effects 
 

Arnaldo F. da Silva Fº* (PG)
1
, Ieda S. Scarmínio (PQ), Roy E. Bruns (PQ)  

1
Instituto de Química, Universidade Estadual de Campinas , CP 6154 13083-970, Campinas, SP, Brasil. 

 

Introduction 

The annonaceous acetogenins
1
 are regarded as their major active principle agents presenting 

antitumor, sedative, hypotensive, anthelminyic, antibacterial, antiviral and antifungal activities. The 

objective of this work is to identify different of acetogenins from Annona muricata extract by the 

use of ab initio calculations through the hydrogen bonding enhancing of the absorption intensity of 

the O-H stretch. 

 

Computational Methodology 

 There can be several hundreds of different acetogenins in a typical Annonaceae plant. 

Therefore seven test molecules were chose as their diversity is able to represent most of the 

molecules present in a plant extract structure. The geometry of the molecules was accessed through 

geometry optimizations with B3LYP/6-31G(d,p). A AMD 64 Opteron workstation with 

GAUSSIAN03 was used. In order to obtain the theoretical infrared spectra of the test molecules 

GAUSSIAN03 was again used at the same level of theory used for the geometry optimizations.  

 

Results and Discussion 

The test molecules chosen were goniotetracin, (2,4-cis)-gonioneninone, montecristin, 
uvarigin, rollidecin, triobalicin and goniotriocin. Their core structure responsible for the O-H 

stretch absorption for each molecule is shown below. 

 
Figure 1. Core structure for the test molecules 

 

Uvarigin and rollidecin form proper hydrogen bonds making their O-H stretches much more 

intense (394 and 582 km.mol
-1

) than expected from a regular O-H stretch, around 5 km.mol
-1

, as is 

the case for montecristin (7,9 km.mol
-1

). The remaining molecules possess in their structure what 

has been defined in this work as pseudo-hydrogen bonds. Such bonds contribute with around 40 

km.mol
-1

, showing a slight increase compared to a regular hydrogen bond. 

 

Conclusions 

It is possible to distinguish different acetogenins in by their IR spectra, as the hydrogen bond 

enhancing effect on the O-H stretch is characteristic for a specific structure. 

 

Acknowledgements 

 CNPq  and Fapesp 

 

References 

                                         
1 F. Q. Alali, X. X. Liu, J. L. McLaughlin, J. Nat. Prod. 62 (1999) 504-540. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

31 FFCLRP, 2015



Coupled Quantum/Classical method for long-range charge transfer with 
applications to electron and proton transfer effects 

Alberto Torres (PG), Robson S. Oliboni* (PG), Luis G. C. Rego (PQ)
rooliboni@gmail.com

Department of Physics, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, SC, Brazil 

Introduction 

The  study  of  the  theoretical  foundations  of  energy  and  charge  transfer  in  supramolecular 
structures is essential for the understanding of several key processes in condensed matter systems. This 
work presents a detailed analysis of fundamental issues for electron transfer (ET) dynamics, such as 
adiabatic  versus  nonadiabatic  mechanisms,  the  influence  of  vibrational  degrees  of  freedom on the 
electronic dynamics, and the occurrence of electronic coherences and the ensuing dephasing effects. 
We investigate two charge transfer processes: the photo-induced interfacial electron transfer (IET) in 
dye sensitized semiconductors, and the excited state intramolecular proton transfer (ESIPT) in the HBT 
molecule. 

Computational Methodology

We use  a  coupled  quantum/classical  simulation  method  to  study the  quantum dynamics  of 
electrons in molecular structures with the DynEMol suite of programs. The diagram of the coupled 
quantum/classical method is shown below. 

The time propagation of the photoexcited electron-hole wavepackets is carried out by a dynamic tight-
binding  formalism,  based  on  the  extended  Hückel  Hamiltonian,  via  the  combined  AO/MO  time 
propagation method. The molecular mechanics propagator uses the OPLS force field to describe the 
nuclear  dynamics  in  the  electronic  ground  state  (GS).  In  the  excited  state  (ES),  the  molecular 
mechanics force field is modified on the fly by the time-dependent excited charges of the photoexcited 
state. 

Results and Discussion

Figure 1. Left: Perylene chromophore adsorbed on the (101) TiO2 anatase surface. The dye is free to move by classical MD; 
the shaded area under the anchor site depicts the atoms of the anatase that are also free to move. The remaining atoms are 
kept fixed during the simulation. Right: IET dynamics viewed by the charge probability on the perylene dye. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

32 FFCLRP, 2015



                                                                

Figure 2. Left: the projected electronic density of states (pDOS) on the conduction band (CB) of the TiO2 semiconductor 

(blue) and on the perylene dye (red).  Right: the electron (a) and hole (b) wavepacket’s occupation in the adiabatic (MO) 

basis, plotted as a function of energy and time. The nonadiabatic spread of the electronic wavepacket is caused by the 

nuclear motion. 

The ESIPT in the HBT molecule was studied with the coupled QM/MM method. The ground 
state  molecular  dynamics  is  performed  with  the  OPLS force  field,  in  the  NVT ensemble  and the 
Berendsen thermostat. The bond between the proton with the donor (O atom), and the proton with the 
acceptor (N atom) is described via a Morse potential. The donor/acceptor distance is constrained by a 
harmonic bond potential. The excited state nuclei dynamics is obtained by including the excited state 
FF potential produced by the time-dependent photoexcited charges.

Figure 3. Left: Molecular structure of 2-(2'-hydroxyphenyl)benzothiazole (HBT) and Morse model potential utilized for the 
O—H, N—H bonds. Right: Molecular dynamics in the NVT ensemble, with T=300 K, for the HBT molecule in the ground 
state (GS, left and right) and excited state (ES, center). The proton is transferred in the photoexcited state and returns in as 
soon as the photoexcited state decays.

Acknowledgments

We are grateful to CNPq and CAPES for the financial support. 

\

II EQC & ADF CCW

33 FFCLRP, 2015



Optical spectroscopy of the yellow pigment components from arbuscular 

mycorrhizal roots using Density Functional Theory calculations (DFT) 
 

W. Abarca, and C. Rudamas 

Laboratorio de Espectroscopia Óptica, Escuela de Física, Facultad de Ciencias Naturales y 

Matemática, Universidad de El Salvador, Final 25 Av. Norte, San Salvador, El Salvador 

abarca.will@gmail.com  

 

Introduction 

 The word mycorrhiza is of greek origin and is used to refer to the symbiotic relationship 

between fungi (mykos) and plant roots (rhizos) [1]. The types of mycorrhizae most studied 

worldwide are ectomycorrhizae and arbuscular mycorrhizae (AM) [2]. Some of the benefits of 

the AM fungi is their use as biofertilizers, bioprotectors and bioremediators [3]. When the AM 

fungi colonize the roots of some plants, a yellow coloration occurs in the roots, this coloration 

is known as yellow pigment [4]. It has been reported that the main components of the yellow 

pigment from arbuscular mycorrhizal roots are two apocarotenoids: mycorradicin (an acyclic 

C14 polyene) and blumenol C cellobioside (a C13 cyclohexenone diglucoside) [4]. However, 

in the experimental spectra reported by these authors there are still some unknown spectral 

features, whose origin is quite important to know. In this way, the aim of this work was to 

calculate the absorption spectra of mycorradicin and blumenol C cellobioside using Time 

Dependent DFT [5, 6]. The comparison of these theoretical results to the corresponding 

experimental spectra could contribute, on one side, to a better understanding of the yellow 

pigment structure, and on the other side, to the general characterization of AM [7, 8]. 

 

Computational Methodology 

A conformational search was performed for the initial molecular structures using 

MMFF94 implementation in MarvinSketch [9]. From 1000 generated conformers only the 10 

lower energy structures were chosen for a DFT geometry optimization by using BP86 and PBE 

functionals with Def2-TZVPP basis set. Grimme's atom-pairwise dispersion correction to 

energy, and relativistic treatment using Douglas–Kroll–Hess theory with a TZV-DKH basis 

set, were also taken into account. The solvent (ethanol) effects have been considered using the 

COSMO solvation model [10]. In order to reduce CPU-time, the accelerators for the 

calculations, GDIIS and the Resolution of Identity Approximation RIJCOSX with Def2-

TZVPP/J auxiliary basis set, were tuned on. To obtain absorption spectra, TDDFT was 

employed with TPSSh functional, and the calculation level used for the geometry optimization. 

The calculations were performed in an Intel Core i7 computer with 16GB RAM using ORCA 

package [11]. SpecDis software was used for the analysis of the calculated spectra [12]. 

 

Results and Discussion 

 From the theoretical calculations, absorption spectra were obtained for the optimized 

structures, then compared to the reported experimental data. The results are shown in Fig. 1. 

No significant difference between the calculated spectra (green solid lines in Fig. 1.a-b) for 

mycorradicin using BP86 and PBE geometry optimizations can be appreciated. Similarity 

factors (S) calculated for both components are shown in Table 1. The main differences appear 

when solvent effect is considered into the calculations. The results considering solvent effect 

show a better resemblance between the calculated spectra of the yellow pigment components 

and the experimental reported yellow pigment absorption. There is a reported absorption 

maximum at 318 nm for the yellow pigment, currently not associated either to mycorradicin or 

blumenol c cellobioside, which compared with our theoretical results show a possible relation 

with our calculated maximum at 330 nm for mycorradicin. It could be explained as solvent 

II EQC & ADF CCW

34 FFCLRP, 2015



effects on the mycorradicin absorption (Fig 1.a-b). Similar behavior occurs for blumenol C 

cellobioside at 209 nm when solvent effects are considered (Fig. 1.c). 

 

 

Fig. 1. Comparison of absorption spectra calculated with TPSSh functional with and without solvent (ethanol) effect, for (a) 

Mycorradicin, BP86 geometry optimization. (b) Mycorradicin, PBE geometry optimization, and (c) Blumenol C Cellobioside, 

BP86 geometry optimization. 

 
Table 1. Similarity factors [range: 0-1] for the calculated spectra using TPSSh functional. 

 Blumenol C cellobioside Mycorradicin 

 BP86 Opt BP86 Opt 

+ COSMO 

BP86 Opt BP86 Opt 

+ COSMO 

PBE Opt PBE Opt + 

COSMO 

S = 0.9790 0.9186 0.9728 0.9479 0.9710 0.9487 

 

Conclusions 

 Absorption spectra calculated for both components with DFT are in good agreement 

with the experimental reported data. The similarity factor of the spectra is between 91% and 

97%. From the results it can be suggested that the reported absorption band of the yellow 

pigment at 318 nm could be associated to solvent effect on mycorradicin absorption. Either 

BP86 or PBE functionals provide a good choice for geometry optimization since no significant 

difference has been obtained from the results. 

 

Acknowledgments 

A. Pérez and R. Nolasco for many helpful discussions. 

 

References 
[1] B. Dreyer, El Salvador Ciencia & Tecnología, 2007, 12, 18-22 

[2] S. E. Smith, D. J. Read, Mycorrhizal Symbiosis 3a ed. (Elsevier, 2008) 

[3] J. Vessey, Plant and Soil, 2003 255, 571-586 

[4] T. Fester, B. Hause, D. Schmidt, K. Halfmann, J. Schmidt, V. Wray, G. Hause, and D. Strack, Plant Cell 

Physiol. 2002, 43, 256-265.  

[5] F. Neese, Coord. Chem. Rev. 2009, 253, 526-563 

[6] M. A. Marques, E. K. Gross. Annu. Rev. Phys. Chem, 2004, 55, 427-455 

[7] A. Pérez, B. Dreyer, C. Rudamas, in Simposio Centroamericano y del Caribe de Física (ed. L. M. Moya 

Rodríguez), Universidad de Costa Rica, 2009 

[8] R. Nolasco, Undergraduate Thesis, Universidad de El Salvador, 2015. 

[9] Marvin 15.05.25, 2015, ChemAxon (http://www.chemaxon.com) 

[10] A. Klamt, Wiley Interdiscip. Rev. Comput. Mol. Sci. 2011, 1, 699-709 

[11] F. Neese, Wiley Interdiscip. Rev. Comput. Mol. Sci. 2012, 2, 73-78 

[12] T. Bruhn, A. Schaumlöffel, Y. Hemberger, and G. Bringmann, Chirality. 2013, 25, 243-249 

II EQC & ADF CCW

35 FFCLRP, 2015



Gold Trinuclear Communication: The Behavior Under Oxidative Additions

Rafael de Mattos Piccoli(PG) and Giovanni Finoto Caramori(PQ)
Departamento de Química, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, CP 476, Florianópolis, SC 88040-900, Brazil. 

E-mail: rafainfonet@hotmail.com
Introduction
Triangular arrangements of  [M3(μ-L)3] (M = metal and L = ligands)  are common in chemistry, due
to their luminescent properties and ability to form supramolecular structures, related to the nature of
the metal and ligands. The objective is to investigate theoretically the phenomena of communication
between metals (metallophilicity), by the successive addiction of Cl2 (Oxidative Addition)² in the
compound [Au3(μ-3,5-CF3pz)3], represented by compounds of 1,  2, 3 and 4, Figure 1.

1 2 3 4
Figure 1. Models of the non oxidized (1) and oxidized structures by Cl2 (2, 3 and 4), respectively.

Computational Methodology
All geometries (Figure 1) were optimized at the DFT level of theory, BP86-D3/def2-TZVP with
ZORA approximation, performed with ORCA package and characterized as a global minimum. 

Results and Discussion
The results shows that the oxidation of the metal center reflects onto the nitrogens, and leads to an
electron withdraw over the nine membered ring, due to the electronic delocalization of the system,
and also increased the distance between the gold atoms. The charges of Au3 shows that when the
metal center is oxidized, one of the atoms becomes more oxidized, compared with compound 1.   

Table 1. Bond lengths and atomic charges of compounds 1-4.

Compound
Bond (Å) Atomic Charges (eV)

Au1-Au2 Au2-Au3 Au3-Au1 N* Au1 Au2 Au3

1 3.373 3.352 3.350 0.113 0.246 0.242 0.246

2 3.425 3.443 3.384 0.137 0.138 0.357 0.383

3 3.398 3.434 3.425 0.147 0.142 0.139 0.377

4 3.420 3.509 3.420 0.157 0.143 0.150 0.169
* is the average charge onto N's; underlined values correspond to gold charges in Cl-Au-Cl. 
Conclusions

According to previous results¹ the charge distribution over the nine membered ring is an effect of
the  electron  donation  and back bonding,  the  electronic  repulsion  is  the  sight  for  the  increased
distances, and the non homogeneous charge distribution the result of metallophilicity. 

Acknowledgments: CNPq and FAPESC
References:
[1]. Caramori, G.F. et. al Dalton Trans., 2015, 44, 377;
[2]. Pyykkö, P. and Mendizabal, F. Phys Chem Chem Phys, 2004, 6, 900-905. 

II EQC & ADF CCW

36 FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Author Index

Alberto Torres UFSC 32
Alexandre Osmar Ortolan UFSC 3, 5, 13
Alvaro Jhovaldo Lopez Ayme UNICAMP 23
Arnaldo Fernandes da Silva Filho UNICAMP 31
Breno R. L. Galvão CEFET/MG 27
Carlos Rudamas UES/EL SALV. 34
Célia F. Guerra VU/NL v, vii, ix, xi, xiii
Christian Solis Calero UNICAMP 9
Cleuton de Souza Silva UNICAMP 7
Daniel Fernando Coimbra UFSC 13
Daniela Rodrigues Silva UFLA 24
Diego Fernando da Silva Paschoal UFJF 29
Eder H. da Silva UNIFRAN 3, 5
Eduardo J. Nassar UNIFRAN 25
Eduardo Silva UNICAMP 23
F. Matthias Bickelhaupt VU/NL v, vi, viii, x, xii
Felipe Silveira de Souza Schneider UFSC 15
Francisco B. C. Machado ITA 21
Frederico T. Silva UFMG 27
Gabriel Heerdt UNICAMP 19
Geison P. Voga UFMG 27
Gernot Frenking UNI-MARBURG/DE 15, 17
Giovanni F. Caramori UFSC 3, 5, 15, 17, 25, 36
Glaucio Régis Nagurniak UFSC 17
Hector Koolen UEA/AM 19
Hélio F. dos Santos UFJF 29
Hernandes H. Carvalho UNICAMP 9
Ieda S. Scarmínio UEL 31
Iran da Luz Sousa UNICAMP 19
Jadson C. Belchior UFMG 27
Karla Furtado Andriani UFSC 13
Leandro Martinez UNICAMP 23
Lívia C. T. Lacerda UFLA 1
Lucas A. Rocha UNIFRAN 25
Lucas de Azevedo Santos UFLA 24
Luis G. C. Rego UFSC 32
Luiz F. A. Ferrão ITA 21
Maíra S. Pires UFLA 1
Marcone A. L. de Oliveira UFJF 29
Marcus V. J. Rocha FEW VU/NL 1
Marina Pelegrini AFA 21
Mateus Xavier Silva UFMG 27
Maximiliano Segala UFRS 15

37 FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Miguel A. San Miguel UNICAMP 23
Nelson H. Morgon UNICAMP i,19
Pedro A. de S. Bergamo UNIFRAN 25
Rafael de Mattos Piccoli UFSC 36
Régis Casimiro Leal UNICAMP 11
Renato L. T. Parreira UNIFRAN 3, 5, 15, 17, 21, 25
Ricardo Vessecchi USP-RP i
Robson da Silva Oliboni UFSC 32
Rogério Custodio UNICAMP 7, 11
Roy E. Bruns UNICAMP 31
Sérgio Galembeck USP-RP i
Silviana Correa UFLA 1
Teodorico C. Ramalho UFLA 1, 24, 29
William Ernesto Abarca Menjivar UES/EL SALV. 34

38 FFCLRP, 2015



II EQC & ADF CCW

Keywords

ABSORPTION 34
ACETOGENINS 31
ADF 1
ADSORPTION ENERGIES 21
AMINO ACIDS 13
ARBUSCULAR MYCORRHIZAL 34
BASIS SET 29
CHALCOGENATE LIGANDS 15
DFT 19, 21, 34, 36
DFT-D3 24
DNA 9
EDA-NOCV 3, 5, 15
ELECTRON DYNAMICS 32
ELECTRON TRANSFER 32
EMPIRICAL POTENTIALS 24
EXBOX 17
FLUORESCENCE 23
FORMAMIDE 11
FRAGMENTATION PATTERN 19
G-QUADRUPLEX 9
G3 7
GENETIC ALGORITHM 27
GKS-EDA 13
GOLD NANOPARTICLES 15
HALOGEN BOND 24
HYDROGEN BONDING EFFECTS 31
IMPLICIT SOLVATION MODELS 11
INCLUSION COMPLEX 17
IR CALCULATIONS 31
IRON OXIDE 1
ISOMOSCHATOLINE 19
METAL COMPLEXES 25
METAL-LIGAND BOND 25
METALLIC CLUSTER 27
METALLOPHILICITY 36
MOLECULAR DYNAMICS 32
MP2 27
N-HETEROCYCLIC CARBENES 3, 5
NATA 23
NITROSYL COMPLEXES 3, 13
NMR 29
ORGANOMETALLICS 36

39 FFCLRP, 2015





Organization bbb

Support


